
New Zealand Historical

1
Kerry-Nicholls J H - The King Country,
or Explorations In New Zealand A Narrative 
Of 600 Miles Of Travel Through Maoriland, 
with numerous illustrations and a map, 
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
London first edition 1884, red cloth, cover 
embossed with gilded figure
$50 - $100

2
(-) The Handbook Of New Zealand Mines,
with maps and illustrations. George Didsbury, 
Govt Printer, Wellington, 1887, brown cloth, 
ex Olga Watson Memorial Library Renwick, 
with stamps, contemporary inscription on TP, 
brown cloth
$50 - $100

3
Thomson Arthur S - The Story Of New Zea-
land (2 Volumes),
Capper Press reprint 1974, maroon cloth DJ.
$40 - $80

4
Wakefield Edward Jerningham - Adventure In 
New Zealand (2 Volumes),
From 1839 to 1844 With Some Account Of 
The Beginning Of The British Colonization Of 
The Islands. John Murray, London, first edi-
tion 1845, folding map to rear pocket Vol I, 
original blind stamped green cloth, sunned, 
ex owners name in ink to both TP, FX
$200 - $300

5
Saunders Alfred - History of New Zealand (2 
Volumes),
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Christchurch, 
ND C1896, green cloth, together with The 
New Zealand Wars and the pioneering 
period by James Cowan, 2 volumes, reprint 
1983, red cloth DJ.
$60 - $120

6
Dieffenbach Ernest - Travels In New Zealand 
(2 Volumes),
Capper Press reprint 1974 of the 1843 first 
edition, maroon cloth, DJ.
$40 - $80

7
Grayling W A - ( Taranaki Volunteer Rifles)) 
The War In Taranaki During The Years 1860-
61,
G. W. Woon, “Herald” Office, Devon St, New 
Plymouth, 1862, printed blue paper wrap-
pers, illus including folding maps, ex owners 
name to TP, spine faults. Rare copy,  together 
with Interesting Chapters From The Early 
History Of Wanganui, 1847; and Wanganui In 
1856, printed and published by A. D. Willis, 
1887, pictorial stiff card, joint split.
$100 - $200

8
Gascoyne Major F. J. W.- Soldiering In New 
Zealand,
Being Reminiscences Of A Veteran With 
An Appendix Entitled Pursuit Of Te Kooti 
Through The Urewera Country by Captain 
G. A. Preece with illustration. T. J. S. Guilford 
& Co, Ltd, London, first edition 1916, black 
cloth, sunned, spine split and taped. Rare 
copy.
$120 - $240

9
Smith S Percy - The Eruption Of Tarawera,
A Report To The Surveyor General. George 
Didsbury, Govt Printer, Wellington, first 
edition 1886, illustrated throughout including 
frontis map and folding map, rebound half 
black morocco, original wrappers bound in, 
frontis map cropped at left margin, foxing, 
wrappers chipped at margins. Scarce first 
edition.
$80 - $140

10
Earle Augustus - A Narrative of a Nine 
Months Residence in New Zealand in 1827,
Together With A Journal Of A Residence in 
Tristan D’Acuna An Island Situated Between 
South America And The Cape Of Good 
Hope. Printed for Longman, Rees, Orme, 
Brown, Green, & Longman, London first 
edition 1832, illus with all 6 plates including 
2 folding and frontis port, full re-backed 
calf with embossed gilt crest to cover of 
John Earl Of Clare, inside joint taped, offset 
discolouration from plates, occasional foxing, 
else G
$400 - $700

11
Petre Hon Sir Henry William - An Account 
Of The Settlements Of The New Zealand 
Company,
From Personal Observation During A Resi-
dence There. Smith, Elder And Co, London, 
fourth edition 1842, folding frontis map (torn) 
BP of Peter Bromley Maling, finely rebound 
in half burgundy calf.
$100 - $200

12
Yate Rev William - An Account of New 
Zealand,
And Of The Formation And Progress of The 
Church Missionary Society’s Mission In The 
Northern Island. Seeley And Burnside, Lon-
don, first edition, 1835, illus including frontis 
port, half black calf, marbled boards
$60 - $120

13
Cowan James - Sketches of Old New Zea-
land,
Maori Biographies, Descriptive Catalogue of 
Maori Portraits painted by Herr G Lindauer, 
printed by H. E. Partridge, Auckland, first 
edition, 1901, burgundy leather, gilt title, 
spine taped upper inch lacking and worn, 
text pages good.
$50 - $100

14
Pyke Vincent - History of the Early Gold 
Discoveries In Otago,
Otago Daily Times And Witness Newspapers 
Company, Limited, Dunedin, first edition, 
1887, illus including double page frontis of 
Gabriels Gully in 1862, original purple cloth 
gilt, sunned otherwise good. BP of Peter 
Bromley Maling.
$70 - $140
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15
Four NZ Historical volumes,
Savage’s Account of New Zealand In 1805 
together with Schemes Of 1771 And 1824 
for Commerce And Colonization reprinted 
with notes by A. D. McKinlay, 1939, green 
cloth. From Tasman To Marsden A History Of 
Northern New Zealand From 1642 To 1818 
by Robert McNab, 1914, green cloth, DJ. 
Polynesian voyagers The Maori As A Deep 
Sea Navigator, Explorer, & Colonizer by 
Elsdon Best, Dominion Museum Monograph 
No 5, 1954, booklet. The Voyage of the As-
trolabe 1840 by Olive Wright, blue cloth, DJ.
$40 - $80

16
Taylor Rev Richard - Te Ika A Maui,
or New Zealand And Its Inhabitants, William 
Macintosh, London & H Ireson Jones, 
Wanganui, New Zealand, 1870, 2 coloured 
plates, rebound blue cloth with original spine 
strip laid down, ex owners stamp and ink insc 
to FEP.
$60 - $120

17
Dieffenbach Ernest - Travels In New Zealand 
(2 volumes),
With Contributions To The Geography, Ge-
ology, Botany, And Natural History Of That 
Country. John Murray, London, first edition 
1843, illus title page, frontis and 2 plates, 
original blind stamped green cloth, sunned, 
spine split upper third Vol I.
$140 - $260

18
Wakefield Edward Jerningham - Adventure in 
New Zealand 1908,
edited by Sir Robert Stout, green cloth no 
DJ, together with Richard Taylor Missionary 
Tramper by A. D. Mead, green cloth DJ,  and 
The Letters and Journals of Samuel Marsden 
1765-1838 edited by John Rawson Elder, 
blue cloth DJ.
$50 - $100

19
Jackson Mrs J Howard - Annals of a New 
Zealand Family,
The Household of Gilbert Mair, Early Pioneer. 
A. H. & A. W. Reed, 1935, blue cloth, scarce 
NZ historical copy.
$40 - $80

20
Leys Thomson W - Early History Of New 
Zealand,
Bretts Historical Series, H Brett Printer And 
Publisher, Auckland, 1890, illus including co-
loured chromolithographic frontis, half green 
morocco cloth gilt, front spine joint loose, 
foxing, otherwise good.
$80 - $140

21
Scott Dick - The Parihaka Story,
Southern Cross books, Auckland, first edition 
1954, pictorial card wraps.
$40 - $80

22
Alexander Major-General Sir James Edward - 
Bush Fighting,
Illustrated by Remarkable Actions and Inci-
dents in The Maori War In New Zealand, with 
a map, plans and woodcuts. Sampson Low, 
Marston, Low And Searle, London first edi-
tion 1873, red cloth, spine cocked, sunned 
and fraying, fly leaf inscribed in ink Eden 
Bowles Roslyn Dunedin.
$80 - $140

23
Group Of NZ Historical & Archaeological 
Related booklets (7),
comprising, Fortifications of the First Taranaki 
War 1860-61, Maori Fortifications Of The 
Okato District, Taranaki, Uncharted and Dan-
gerous Waters: French Atlases of the Pacific, 
New Zealand seen by the French 1769-1846, 
Picturing Paradise The Colonial Watercolours 
Of William Fox, Digging Up The Past New 
Zealand Archaeological History, and A Lot Of 
Spadework To Be Done Essays in honour of 
Lady Aileen Fox
$50 - $100

24
H F von Haast - The Life And Times of Sir 
Julius von Haast,
Explorer, Geologist, Museum Builder, pub-
lished by the author, Wellington, 1948, light 
blue cloth, together with The Life & Times Of 
Sir Julius Vogel by R. M. Burdon, The Caxton 
Press, 1948, light blue cloth, DJ, and The 
Right Honourable Sir Francis H. D. Bell, His 
Life and Times by William Downie Stewart, 
De Luxe edition number 440, quarter bur-
gundy morocco.
$60 - $120

25
Henry J D - Oil Fields Of New Zealand,
With Some Critical Notes On The Colonial 
Oil Situation Of Today, numerous maps and 
diagrams (specially drawn) and reproduction 
of photographs, printed by Bradbury, Agnew, 
& Co Ltd, London 1911, green cloth gilt, ex 
general Assembly Library with embossed 
stamp to cover and BP to front pastedown, 
spine sunned. Rare.
$100 - $200

26
Grady Don - The Perano Whalers of Cook 
Strait 1911-1964,
first edition 1982, DJ. Stewart Island’s Kaipipi 
Shipyard and the Ross Sea Whalers by J. P. 
C. Watt, DJ. The Ship Her Story by W Clark 
Russell, first edition 1899, and The Pirate and 
The Three Cutters by Captain Marryat, first 
edition 1851.
$50 - $100

27
Rusden G W - History Of New Zealand (3 
volumes)
Melville, Mullen & Slade, Melbourne, first 
edition 1895, large folding frontis map (2 
inch tear) navy blue cloth
$80 - $140

28
Leys Thomson W - Early History of New 
Zealand,
Bretts Historical Series, H Brett, Printer And 
Publisher, Auckland, first edition 1890, illus 
including colour litho frontis, half blue mo-
rocco cloth gilt.
$100 - $200

29
Von Hochstetter, Dr Ferdinand, New Zealand,
Its Physical Geography, Geology And Natural 
History with special reference To The Results 
Of Government Expeditions In The Provinces 
Of Auckland And Nelson. J G Gutta, Stutt-
gart, 1867, illus including coloured frontis, 
rebound half burgundy leather.
$350 - $500

30
Gudgeon Thomas Wayth - The Defenders of 
New Zealand,
H Brett, Auckland, 1887, illus including 
coloured frontis, half burgundy morocco 
cloth gilt
$100 - $200

31
Four Volumes On Whaling & The Sea,
The Whalers A vivid and exciting story of 
adventure and exploration in New Zea-
land waters from 1837 to 1846 by Dr Felix 
Maynard and Alexandre Dumas, intro and 
notes by Johannes C Andersen, translated by 
F W Reed, and with BP of A. W. Reed, 2nd 
imp 1957. A Whaling Voyage in The Pacific 
Ocean And Its Incidents, booklet. Guards Of 
The Sea by Don Grady, signed and inscribed 
by the author. A Most Noble Anchorage A 
Story Of Russell & The Bay Of Islands by 
Marie King.
$30 - $70

32
McNab Robert - Historical Records Of New 
Zealand (2 Volumes),
red cloth, both fine.
$100 - $200
[1-0524]
33
Late 19th Century New Zealand Fern Album,
28 pages with specimen names in pencil, half 
burgundy morocco, title in embossed gilt, 
half front spine strip loose.
$400 - $800

34
The Imperial Album of New Zealand Scenery,
Published by the New Zealand Scenery Pub-
lishing Co, ND (1899), oblong folio, bound 
in full tooled leather gilt, together with an 
album of Views of Old Wellington 1840-1870 
in printed soft card wrappers, owners name 
to cover.
$100 - $200

35
Four Historical Reference Volumes Including 
NZ/Maori Wars,
The Musket Wars a History of Inter-Iwi 
Conflict 1806-45 by R. D. Crosby. Travels 
of Hochstetter and Haast in New Zealand 
1858-1860 by Mike Johnston and Sascha 
Nolden. Making Peoples A History of the 
New Zealanders from Polynesian Settlement 
to the End of the Nineteenth Century by 
James Belich. The New Zealand Wars And 
The Victorian Interpretation Of Racial Conflict 
by James Belich.
$40 - $100
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36
Five NZ/maori Historical Volumes,
New Zealand’s First War by T Lindsay Buick, 
first edition, 1906, DJ. England And The 
Maori Wars by A. J. Harrop, limited edition 
of 1000 copies 1937, blue cloth. Maori and 
Pakeha A History of New Zealand  by A. W. 
Shrimpton and Alan E Mulgan, 1930, brown 
cloth, poor, frontis detached. An Old New 
Zealander or, Te Rauperaha, The Napoleon 
Of The South by T Lindsay Buick, first edition 
1911, red cloth, and The Wilds of Maoriland 
by James Mackintosh Bell, first edition 1914, 
blue cloth
$60 - $120

37
(-) Scenes from New Zealand c1890,
Tanner Brothers, Wellington, c1890, oblong 
folio, 40 images, printed card wrappers. 
General edge wear and old handling stains. 
Scarce copy.
$160 - $300

38
Small Group Of NZ Booklets Etc
Waitara Campaign Historic Trail. Handbook 
of Arthur Pass National Pass, 1935 with large 
folding frontis map. Views Of Wellington  
published by Eberle & Sohnotzinger, Welling-
ton. Introduction And Establishment Of Red 
Deer In N. Z. Goodbye To Gold A Guide To 
The International Monetary Fund by W. B. 
Sutch. Kauaeranga Kauri by Bruce W. Hay-
ward. A Guide to English & French Furniture 
of the Eighteenth Century. And a photo of 
the first photo taken of a New Zealand Parlia-
ment (Auckland) 1860 with key
$40 - $100

39
Scholefield Guy (Editor) The Richmond-Atkin-
son Papers (2 volumes),
R. E. Owen, Govt Printer, Wellington, 1960, 
navy blue cloth, DJ. Also, East Of Suez by 
Rudyard Kipling, 1931, and, The Campaigns 
of Napoleon by David G Chandler, 1967.
$40 - $80

40
1964 Teal Airlines Breakfast Menu Auto-
graphed by Olympic Team Members,
signatories include some of the greats 
including Peter Snell, Murray Halberg, Arthur 
Lydiard, Bill Baillie, etc
$200 - $400

41
Interesting Collection Of Chiefly Early Nelson 
Related Photographs & Ephemera,
including memoriam and remembrance 
cards, Christmas and greetings cards, post-
cards, letters and telegraph from politician 
Richard McCallum, Annie Barber, etc, Nelson 
Farmers C0-Operative receipts, various 
studio staged and other photographs, sepia 
photo of a colonial Nelson home, another 
with a family, their dog and horse, a Sunday 
school group photo outside their church by 
Tyree, Trafalgar Street, Nelson, etc.
$200 - $400

42
42 New Zealand Railway Statements,
29 bound in blue cloth, the earlies 1946 By 
The Hon. R Semple Minister Of Railways.
$50 - $100

43
Seven Books On NZ Railways,
Trainland How Railways Made New Zealand 
by Neil Atkinson. Trains, Tunnels, Bridges 
Icons of Our New Zealand Rail History by 
Matthew Wright. New Zealand On The 
Move 100 Kiwi Road, Rail And Air Transport 
Icons by Matthew Wright. Rails Across New 
Zealand A History Of Rail Travel by Matthew 
Wright. South Island Main Trunk by Geoffrey 
B Churchman & Tony Hurst. The Railways of 
New Zealand A journey through history by 
Geoffrey B Churchman & Tony Hurst. When 
Steam Was King by W. W. Stewart.
$60 - $120

44
Five Nautical/Sailing Volumes,
The Nitrate Clippers by Basil Lubbock, first 
edition 1932, blue cloth. Log Of The Hui by 
Clifford W Hawkins 92 copies). The Log Of 
The Cutty Sark by Basil Lubbock, third edi-
tion 1923, and The Cruise of the Cachelot, 
1906 reprint, ex libris
$40 - $80

45
Four Various New Zealand Volumes,
New Zealand Farm And Station Verse 1850-
1950 collected by A. E. Woodhouse, 1950, 
blue cloth, DJ. Tales of Pioneer Women, 
second and revised edition, 1940, frontis 
page clipped, green cloth. My Dear Bannie, 
Gerhard Mueller’s Letters From the West 
Coast 1865-66, Pegasus Press, first edition 
1958, green cloth, DJ. Ice Cold River by Ruth 
France, first edition 1961, red cloth, DJ.
$30 - $80

46
Eight NZ Historical & Biographical Volumes,
Some Account of New Zealand particularly 
The Bay Of Islands by John Savage, Hocken 
Library Facsimile No 1, 1966, of the 1807 
first edition,  printed card wrappers. Major 
Of Kings by L. B. Sandford, signed copy, 
1973. Surgeon’s Saga by Sir Francis Gordon 
Bell, 1968. A History Of The Post Office In 
New Zealand by Howard Robinson, 1964, ex 
owners name and date on TP. Portrait of a 
Profession The Centennial Book Of The New 
Zealand Law Society, 1969. The Journal of 
Henry Sewell, 2 volumes, edited by W David 
McIntyre. The Great New Zealand Myth, A 
Study of the discovery and origin traditions 
of the Maori by D. R. Simmons, 1976
$50 - $120

47
Seven NZ Volumes On Motoring Natural 
History Maritime Etc,
The New Zealand Motorists Road Guide, 
North Island, 1931 and South Island 1936. 
Union Line A Short History of the Union 
Steam Shup Company Of New Zealand 
Limited 1875-1951. Below and Above the 
Water-line by Seafarer, ND c1909, with DJ. 
Wise’s New Zealand Index 1948, sunned. 
Geomorphology of New Zealand, Part I - 
Systematic, 1922. The Red Data Book of New 
Zealand, rare and endangered species of 
endemic terrestrial vertebrates and vascular 
plants, 1981, softcovers.
$60 - $140

48
The Twenty-Fourth Report of the Court Of Di-
rectors of the New Zealand Company 1848,
Presented To The Annual General Court 
Of Proprietors Hel On The 31st May 1848. 
Printed by Stewart And Murray, Old Bailey, 
London, 67pp, printed soft card wrappers, 
back page torn lower third, together with 
Fatal Success A History of the New Zealand 
Company by Patricia Burns, 1989
$60 - $140

49
Four NZ Historical Volumes,
After Many Days An Account Of New 
Zealand Experiences by the late John Park 
Salisbury, Harrisons And Sons, London, 1895, 
blue cloth. New Zealand Her Commerce And 
Resources by G. W. Griffin, George Didsbury, 
Govt Printer, 1884, red cloth. Emerald Hours 
in New Zealand by Alys Lowth, Whitcombe 
And Tombs Limited, ND, c1907. Rambles 
on The Golden Coast of The South Island 
of New Zealand by R. C. Reid, printed and 
published by Reid, Hokitika, 1884, decorative 
cloth gilt, sunned, spine strip lacking upper 4 
inches, FEP taped
$80 - $160

50
A Bank Official (G D Purchas) - Banking Un-
der Difficulties or Life On The Goldfields,
of Victoria, New South Wales & New Zea-
land. Edwards, Dunlop & Co, Melbourne, 
1888, old newspaper cuttings tipped in at 
front, ex owners name, Dunedin 22/2/89 on 
TP, retailers label for McCarron Bird & Co 
Melbourne on rear pastedown, dark green 
cloth.
$100 - $200

51
Five New Zealand Historical Volumes,
Where The White Man Treads by W. B. Te 
Kuiti, 1905, green cloth. More Maoriland 
Adventures of J. W. Stack, edited by A. H. 
Reed, 1936, red cloth, DJ. Old New Zealand 
A Tale of the Good Old Times, together with 
a History of the War in the North of New 
Zealand afainst the Chief Heke in the Year 
1845 as told by an Old Chief of the Ngapuhi 
Tribe, also Maori Traditions, by a Pakeha 
Maori (Frederick Edward Maning), ND, light 
blue cloth, no DJ. Glimpses Of Old New 
Zealand by John Rawson Elder, 1924, grey 
cloth, DJ. New Zealand by Reginald Horsley, 
ND, cloth, DJ.
$60 - $120

52
Gundry John Seager - Dr Gundrys Diary (2 
Volumes),
Surgeon-Superintendent on the Steadfast 
February-June 1851. The Nags Head Press, 
Christchurch, first editions 1982-83, limited to 
300 copies, navy blue cloth, DJ., both fine.
The books offer an insight into duties and 
responsibilities of a surgeon on a Canterbury 
Association emigrant ship in 1851, who was 
himself an intending colonist, Part II gives an 
interesting account of the Canterbury settle-
ment, with Dr Gundry, against the population 
odds, commencing practice in Christchurch. 
Scarce copies.
$50 - $100
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New Zealand Regional 
 
53
Andersen Johannes C - Jubilee History of 
South Canterbury,
Illustrated with many photographs, graphs, 
sketches, maps, and plans. Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, Auckland, first edition, 1916, 
brown cloth, nice clean copy.
$80 - $140

54
(-) Guide to Christchurch and Picturesque 
Canterbury,
Illustrated, Printed and Published under the 
auspices of the Borough Councils and Local 
Bodies of Canterbury by Marriner Bros, and 
Co, first edition 1914, with numerous pictori-
al adverts, stiff card boards, one inch split in 
spine, otherwise a clean and scarce copy.
$60 - $120

55
(-) The Cheviot Estate,
Particulars, Terms, And Conditions of Dispos-
al And Occupation Of 33,474 Acres open on 
18th and 17th November, 1893, published 
by Samuel Costall, Govt Printer, Welling-
ton, 1893, printed soft card wrappers, large 
coloured folding panorama titled View of 
Mansion overlooking Plantation Homestead 
Paddocks, Woolshed etc. Scarce copy.
$50 - $100

56
Five Canterbury Titles,
A Spring In The Canterbury Settlement by C 
Warren Adams, Capper Press 1971. Purau by 
Elisabeth Ogilvie, 1970. Sheep & Sheepmen 
of Canterbury by S. S. Crawford, 1949. Amuri 
The County - Old Times And Old People by 
L. R. C.Macfarlane, 1946. Peninsula & Plain 
The History And Geography Of Banks Pen-
insula And The Canterbury Plains, r/p 1966. 
4 with DJ.
$60 - $120

57
Five Canterbury Volumes,
Fifty Years Sheep Farming in Canterbury, 
Otago and Southland by C. F. Overton, first 
edition 1949, green cloth, DJ (poor). Can-
terbury Old And New 1850-1900 A Souvenir 
of the Jubilee, green cloth. Tales Of Banks 
Peninsula by H. C. Jacobson, 3rd ed, green 
cloth. John Robert Godley Of Canterbury by 
C. E. Carrington, light blue cloth, DJ. The 
Evolution Of A City Christchurch And Its Sub-
urbs by J. P. Morrison, green cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

58
Five Canterbury Booklets,
Canterbury Old And New 1850-1900 A 
Souvenir Of The Jubilee, printed soft card 
wraps. Christchurch and Picturesque 
Canterbury, 4th edition 1928. Peninsula And 
Plain A Historical And Geographical 
Description of Banks Peninsula and the 
Canterbury Plains, 1955. Banks Peninsula 
Picturesque and Historic, r/p 1948. Early 
Canterbury Photography From The 
Centennial Collection Of Historical Photo-
graphs 1950. The Botany Of Christchurch by 
Professor Arnold Wall.
$40 - $100

59
Five Canterbury Volumes,
the Early Days of Canterbury compiled by 
A Selwyn Bruce, 1932. Natural History of 
Canterbury by R Speight, Arnold Wall and R. 
M. Laing, 1927. Peninsula & Plain The History 
And Geography Of Banks Peninsula And The 
Canterbury Plains, r/p 1966. The Early Can-
terbury Runs by Acland, 4th edition 1975. 
The Natural History Of Canterbury edited by 
G. A. Knox, 1969.
$80 - $140

60
(-) Gold Dredging In Otago,
Being A Series Of Articles on the Gold 
Dredging Industry in its Practical, Economic, 
and General Aspects with a Sketch Map of 
the Molyneux, Kawarau, and Manuherikia 
Rivers. Printed at The Otago Daily Times, 
1899, printed soft card wrappers, spine 
taped, together with, New Zealand Wild 
Flowers by R. M. Laing, booklet, and First 
New Zealand Christmases, r/p 1934.
$50 - $100

61
Three Canterbury Volumes,
Pioneers Of Canterbury Deans Letters 
1840-1854, with a foreword by Major L. G. 
D. Acland, ND, c1937, beige cloth, DJ. Can-
terbury Provincial Railways, Genesis Of The 
N.Z.R. System by W. A. Pierre, 1964, yellow 
cloth, DJ. From the Banks of the Avon, The 
Story of a River by Robert C. Lamb, 1981, 
green cloth, DJ
$40 - $100

62
(-) Woodville 1875-1975
Limited edition number 303/1000, printed by 
Dudley Rabone & Co Ltd, Palmerston North, 
tan cloth pictorial DJ
$40 - $80

63
Wells B - The History Of Taranaki,
A Standard Work On The History Of The 
Province. Edmondson & Avery “Taranaki 
News” Office, New Plymouth, first edition 
1878, red cloth, sunned and old staining to 
covers, else G
$80 - $160

64
McNab, Robert - Muruhiku And The South-
ern Islands,
A History Of The West Coast Sounds, 
Foveaux Strait, Stewart Island, The Snares, 
Bounty, Antipodes, Auckland, Campbell, And 
Macquarie Islands From 1770 To 1829. Wil-
liam Smith Printer, Invercargill, first edition, 
1907, grey cloth.
$70 - $120

65
Howard Basil - Rakiura A History Of Stewart 
Island New Zealand,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, first edition 
1940, dark green cloth, DJ
$100 - $200

66
Bullock Margaret - Wonderland,
A Glimpse At The Marvels And Beauties of 
the Taupo Volcanic Zone, New Zealand. John 
Mackay, Govt Printer, Wellington, first edition 
1899, together with Waikare-MoanaThe Sea 
Of The Rippling Waters ; The Lake; The Land; 
The Legends A Tramp Through Tuhoe Land 
by Elsdon Best, 1897, both bound  later 
green cloth with pink soft card wrappers, 
includes maps and illustrations
$60 - $120

67
Hursthouse Chas Jun - An Account of the 
Settlement Of New Plymouth,
In New Zealand From Personal Observation, 
During A Residence There Of Five Years, 
With A Plan And Views. Smith, Elder And Co, 
London, first edition, 1849, HT, frontis, and 
other plates, large folding map, 160pp, plus 
16pp of other books, original blind stamped 
green cloth, sunned, spine strip split and 
loose.
$100 - $200

68
Heron H A - Early Wairarapa,
An Account Of The Nature And Develop-
ment Of The Wairarapa district Of New 
Zealand From The Advent Of The White Man 
To The Year 1860. adapted by A Clemas and 
J H Fieldhouse. Palamontain & Petherick, 
Masterton, first edition, 1929, 62pp, signed 
by Clemas on FEP, half black morocco.
$50 - $100

69
The Cyclopedia Of New Zealand Volume 6,
Taranaki, Hawkes bay & Wellington Provincial 
Districts. published by The cyclopedia Com-
pany Limited, Christchurch, 1908, half black 
morocco with gilt crest to cover.
$60 - $120

70
Adkin G Leslie - Horowhenua,
its Maori place-names & their topographic & 
historical background, Capper Press reprint 
1986, DJ. Three Mile Bush (Carterton) com-
piled by Warwick Ritchie Lawrence, signed 
and inscribed by the author, first edition 
1934, brown cloth, and Early Rangitikei by 
James G Wilson, first edition 1914, green 
cloth.
$70 - $140

71
Howes, Edith, Stewart Island,
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Auckland, ND 
c1900, printed soft card wrappers, together 
with Stewart Island by N.S.Seaward and 
Sheila Natusch
$50 - $100

72
Beale, G.A. (ed) Te Tarata The Tattooed Rock,
Contemporary Accounts Of The Thermal 
Terraces At Rotomohana, Cadenza Press 
Publication No. E11, limited edition 62/150 
by G E Beale, London, first edition 1971, 
brown cloth, DJ, BP, together with Tarawera 
Eruption Centennial Exhibition 1886-1986, 
softcovers
$70 - $140
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73
Skinner W H Reminiscences Of A Taranaki 
Surveyor,
Thomas Avery & Sons Limited, New Plym-
outh, first edition 1946, maroon cloth DJ. The 
Establishment of the New Plymouth in New 
Zealand 1841-1843 compiled and editied by 
J Rutherford and W. H. Skinner, second edi-
tion 1949, green cloth DJ. Letters From New 
plymouth 1843, reprint 1968, red cloth.
$40 - $80

74
Six Books On Taranaki & Taranaki Wars,
The Establishment of the New Plymouth 
Settlement in New Zealand 1841-1843 
compiled and edited by J Rutherford and 
W. H. Skinner, Thomas Avery 1940, DJ torn. 
Taranaki People and Places by Brian Scan-
lan, 1985, DJ. first In Arms New Zealand’s 
Colonial Fighters Taranaki War 1860-61 by 
Murray Moorhead, softcovers, 2004. Military 
Tales of Old Taranaki by Murray Moorhead, 
softcovers, 2005. An illustrated History of 
Taranaki by Gail & Ron Lambert, 1983, DJ.  
Port Taranaki 115 Years Of Elected Control by 
Brian Scanlan, 1991 softcovers
$60 - $120

75
Seven Various NZ Regional Volumes,
comprising, Old Westland by E. Iveagh Lord, 
1939, green chamoix covers. Forty Mile Bush 
A Tribute To The Pioneers by C. J. Carle, 
1980. The Tongariro National Park, New 
Zealand by James cowan, 1927, red cloth, 
pictorial DJ. Castlepoint Coastal Station And 
Settlement by Alex Hedley, Peter & Nan 
Laing, 2010. South of the Aukati Line by 
Dick Craig, 1962, printed wrappers, name 
and date in ink to cover. Whitianga by A. L. 
Lee, fourth edition 1950, printed wrappers. 
This Is Kuaotunu by R. A. Simpson, r/p 1964, 
printed wrappers. Horowhenua its Maori 
place-names & their topographic & historical 
background by G Leslie Adkin, 1948, red 
cloth, insc to FEP.
$70 - $140

76
Vintage Folding Road Map Of The Province 
Of Canterbury c1910,
Lithographed And Published by Smith & 
Anthony Limited, bound in burgundy boards 
(old staining)
$100 - $200

77
The Lytttelton Times Vol 1 No 1 Saturday 
January 14 1851,
8 pages together with a single page pro-
spectus on establishing the newspaper dated 
1850. 
The paper has general foxing, edge nibbles 
and splits, TP lacking upper left and right 
corners, otherwise a rare survivor.
$160 - $300

78
Five NZ Regional Volumes,
Tararua the story of a mountain range by 
Chris Maclean. Saltspray & Sawdust One 
Thousand Years of History in Mercury Bay, Te 
Whanganui-A-Hei by Janet Riddle. Kapiti by 
Chris Maclean. Hamilton 1878-1928. Thames 
The First 100 Years.
$40 - $100

Maori History & Folklore

79
Three Volumes On Maori & Culture,
The Coming Of The Maori by Te Rangi Hiroa 
(Sir Peter Buck) r/p 1966. The Moa-Hunter 
Period Of Maori Culture by Roger Duff, 
first edition 1950. Comparatively Speaking 
Studies in Pacific Material Culture 1921-1972 
by Henry Devenish Skinner, 1974. All three 
with DJ.
$50 - $100

80
Andersen Johannes C - Maori String Figures,
Memoirs Of The Board Of Maori Ethnological 
Research, Vol 2, first edition 1927, together 
with The Changing Maori by Felix M Keesing, 
1928, both red cloth with decorative Maori 
band
$50 - $100

81
Cowan James - The Adventures of Kimble 
Bent, 
A Story Of Wild Life In The New Zealand 
Bush, with illustrations. Whitcombe And 
Tombs Limited, 1911, light blue cloth, DJ (as 
found), ex owners name and inscription to 
FEP, also a small group of related ephemera.
$70 - $120

82
Travers W T L - The Stirring Times of Te 
Rauparaha (Chief of the Ngatitoa),
Also, The Sacking Of Kaiapohia by the Rev. 
J. W. Stack. Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
ND c1906, red cloth, together with, The 
Maori Race by Edward Tregear, first edition 
1904, blue cloth gilt, and The Maori As He 
Was by Elsdon, first edition 1924.
$60 - $120

83
Three Dominion Museum Bulletins (Maori 
Related),
Bulletin No 2, Fishing And Sea-Foods Of 
The Ancient Maori, 1908. Bulletin No 9, 
Maori Agriculture, 1925. Bulletin No 5, Maori 
Storehouses And Kindred Structures, 1916. 
All with printed wrappers (2 af)
$50 - $100

84
Fildes H - The Last of the Ngati Mamoe,
The Wild People of the New Zealand Moun-
tain and Bush, first edition 1936, scarce copy 
.stiff card with illustration laid down. Tales Of 
The Maori Border by James Cowan, 1944. 
The Maori Situation by I. L. G. Sutherland, 
1935. Maori & Pakeha in North Otago by G. 
B. Stevenson
$50 - $100

85
Gudgeon Thomas Wayth - The History And 
Doings of the Maoris,
From the Year 1820 to the Signing of the 
Treaty of Waitangi in 1840. H Brett, Auckland, 
1885, red cloth, FEP mostly cut out, spine 
sunned.
$50 - $100

86
Four Maori Related Volumes,
The Mother Tongue In New Zealand by 
Professor Arnold Wall, 1956. First Lessons In 
Maori by Bishop W. L. Williams, 7th edition 
1923. Maori Marriage by Bruce Briggs, r/p 
1970. Ask That Mountain The Story Of Pari-
haka by Dick Scott
$40 - $80

87
Robley Major-General - Moko Or Maori 
Tattooing,
With 180 Illustrations From Drawings By The 
Author And From Photographs, 1969 facsim-
ile edition of the Chapman & Hall , Limited 
1896 first edition, burgundy cloth gilt with 
slipcase, a fine copy.
$120 - $180

88
Pope James A - Health For The Maori,
A Manual For Use In Native Schools. Third 
edition, John Mackay, Govt Printer, Welling-
ton, 1901, original blind stamped red cloth.
$30 - $80

89
Grace John Te H - Tuwharetoa,
The History of the Maori People of the Taupo 
District. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, r/p 
1966, green cloth, DJ, ex owners name on TP
$30 - $70

90
Gorst J E - The Maori King,
or the Story Of Our Quarrel with The Natives 
Of New Zealand. Macmillan And Co, London, 
first edition 1864. folding map, finely re-
bound in full red calf gilt, with full title, author 
and date embossed in gilt to cover, raised 
spine bands and decorative compartments.
$120 - $200

91
Kelly Leslie G (Te Putu) - Tainui,
The Story Of Hoturoa And His Descendants. 
The Polynesian Society (Inc) Wellington, 
1949,illus including frontis port and rear 
folding maps.  red cloth no DJ.
$60 - $120

92
Reed A H - Early Maoriland Adventures of J 
W Stack,
first edition 1935, together with, More Mao-
riland Adventures of J. W. Stack, first edition 
1936 and Further Adventures of J. W. Stack, 
first edition 1938, also, Maori Lore The Tra-
ditions Of The Maori People with the more 
Important Of their Legends by James Izett, 
first edition 1904. All ex-libris, and a small 
Rotorua tourist booklet.
$30 - $50

93
Four NZ/Maori Volumes,
The Changing Maori by Felix M Keesing, 
1928, ex-libris, spine taped. The Maori As 
He Was by elsdon Best, 1934, green cloth. 
Waikare-moana The Sea of the Rippling Wa-
ters by Elsdon Best, reprint 1975. Yesterdays 
In Maoriland by Andreas Reischek, r/p 1933.
$30 - $70
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94
Duff Roger - The moa-Hunter Period Of 
Maori Culture,
with a foreword by H. D. Skinner, Canter-
bury Museum Bulletin No 1, Department Of 
internal Affairs, Wellington, first edition 1950, 
together with The Coming Of The Maori by 
Te Rangi Hiroa (Sir Peter Buck), first edition 
1949, with tipped in newspaper cutting and 
ex owners name to FEP, both DJ poor
$50 - $100

95
White John - The Ancient History Of The 
Maori, (Vol VI)
His Mythology And Traditions Tai-nui. 
George Didsbury, Govt Printer, Wellington, 
1890, RED CLOTH.
$300 - $600

96
Te Rangi Hiroa (Sir Peter Buck) The Coming 
Of The Maori,
First edition 1949, inscribed on the FEP, 
From Peter Fraser To C. A. Jeffery, In grateful 
remembrance of years of valuable and loyal 
assistance, guidance, and friendship to Mr M. 
J. Savage and myself. With Kindest Regards 
and very Best wishes, Parliament Buildings, 
Wellington, 18th March, 1950. With sunned 
and worn DJ.
$100 - $200

97
Oldman W O - The Oldman Collection Of 
Maori & Polynesian Artefacts (2 Volumes).,
The Polynesian Society, 2004, softcovers, 
both fine copies.
$50 - $100

98
Five volumes NZ/Maori History & The Pa 
Maori,
Journal Of A Ten Months Residence In New 
Zealand by R. A. Cruise, Capper Press reprint 
1974. Residence In New Zealand 1842 by 
Charles Heaphy, Hocken Library Facsimile 
No 7, 1968. The Maori As He Was A Brief 
Account of Maori Life as it was in Pre-Europe-
an Days by Elsdon Best, 1934. The Pa Maori 
by Elsdon Best, reprint 1995, and a typed 
manuscript of The Pas Of South Taranaki by 
John Houston, published in the Hawera Star, 
Saturday, January 23, 1932.
$60 - $120

99
Best Elsdon - The Maori Canoe,
together with Maori Agriculture, both A. R. 
Shearer, Govt Printer, 1976, red cloth, DJ, 
both fine.
$40 - $80

100
Best Elsdon - Games And Pastimes Of The 
Maori,
together with, Fishing Methods And Devices 
Of The Maori, 
reprints 1976 & 1986, red cloth, DJ, both 
fine.
$40 - $80

101
Best Elsdon - Maori Religion And Mythology 
(2 Volumes),
A. R. Shearer, Govt Printer, Wellington 1976, 
red cloth, DJ, both fine.
$40 - $80

102
Day Kelvin - Contested Ground Te Whenua I 
Tohea The Taranaki Wars 1860-1881,
first edition 2010. The New Zealand Colonial 
Wars by Tim Ryan & Bill Parham, first edition 
1986, and Frontier, The Battle for the North 
Island of New Zealand 1860-1872 by Peter 
Maxwell, revised edition second reprint.
$50 - $100

103
Smith Percy S - Maori Wars of the Nineteenth 
Century,
The Struggle of the Northern against the 
Southern Maori Tribes prior to the Coloni-
sation of New Zealand in 1840. Whitcombe 
& Tombs Limited, Christchurch, first edition 
1910, brown cloth, illus, frontis of Hongi 
Hika, Mount Vernon stamp to FEP & TP, 
together with The Waikato War together 
with some account of Te Kooti Rikirangi by 
John Featon, New Edition revised by Captain 
Gilbert Mair, The brett Publishing Co, Ltd, 
Auckland, first edition 1923, red cloth
$100 - $200

104
Mair Captain Gilbert - Reminiscences and 
Maori Stories,
The Brett Printing And Publishing Company 
Ltd, Auckland, first edition 1923, pictorial 
green and brown cloth.
$50 - $100

105
Best Elsdon - The Maori (2 Volumes),
The Polynesian Society (Inc) Wellington, first 
edition 1942, red cloth, spines sunned.
$80 - $140

106
Burrows Rev R - Extracts From A Diary Kept 
During Hekes War In The North In 1845,
published by Upton And Co, Auckland, 1886, 
printed wrappers, covers foxed, spine strip 
lacking 1 cm to the top, 2 cm to the bottom. 
Rare booklet
$50 - $100

107
Phillipps W J - Maori Houses And Food 
Stores,
Dominion Museum monograph No 8, R E 
Owen, Govt Printer, Wellington 1952, and 
Maori Life And Custom by the same author, 
both red cloth with DJ.
$40 - $80

108
Binney Judith - Encircled Lands Te Urewera 
1820-1921,
Bridget Williams Books, 2010. A fine copy
$40 - $80

109
Porter Colonel - Legends of the Maori,
and Personal Reminiscences of the East 
Coast of New Zealand. L. M. Isitt Ltd, Christ-
church, first edition 1925, brown cloth, ex 
General Assembly Library with embossed 
stamp to cover, and BP
$50 - $100

110
T. A. Pybus - The Maoris Of The South Island,
first edition 1954, DJ. Musings in Maoriland 
by Thomas Bracken, 1890, brown cloth gilt 
with a christmas greeting inscription on the 
fly leaf to a Miss Marsden form the Sisters of 
St Marys, Ponsonby. Remembered Trails by 
J. E. Tomlinson, signed copy. The Changing 
Land A Short History of New Zealand for 
Children by Michael Turnbull.
$50 - $100

111
Houston John - Maori Life in Old Taranaki,,
Reed, first edition, 1965, DJ. Old Taranaki 
And Its Mountain by Campbell McAllister, 
1976, DJ, and Te Maunga views of a moun-
tain, softcovers.
$40 - $80

112
Salmond Anne - Between Worlds Early 
Exchanges Between Maori And Europeans 
1773-1815,
together with The Tattooed Land The 
Southern Frontiers Of The Pa Maori by Barry 
brailsford, both fine copies with DJ.
$40 - $100

113
King, Michael - Moriori A People Rediscov-
ered,
first edition 1989. A Land Apart The Chatham 
Islands of New Zealand by Michael King and 
Robin Morrison. Whaling And Sealing at the 
Chatham Islands by Rhys Richards. Diary of E. 
R. Chudleigh Chatham Islands.
$50 - $100

114
Extracts From Journals (Three Volumes)
Early Eyewitness Accounts of Maori Life 1, 
Extracts from the Journals of the Ship St Jean 
Baptiste, 1769. Extracts from the Journals of 
the ships Recherche, Esperance and Coquille 
1793 and 1794. Extracts from the Journals of 
the ships Mascarin and Marquis de Castries 
1772. Oblong folio., 1982, 85 & 86
$60 - $120

115
Four Maori Wars Related Books,
Incidents of the Maori War by Sir J. E. Alex-
ander, Capper Press 1976. Bush Fighting by 
Major-General Sir James Alexander, Capper 
Press 1973. England And The Maori Wars by 
A. J. Harrop, Limited And Only Edition 1000 
Copies 1937. To Face The Maoris by Michael 
Barthorp, 1979, all with D.
$80 - $140

116
Barrow T - Maori Wood Sculpture,
Maori Paintings by Gottfried Lindauer. Taon-
ga Maori. Maori Art And Culture. Art and Life 
in Polynesia.
$40 - $80

Natural History

117
Chilton Charles - The Subantarctic Islands Of 
New Zealand (2 Volumes),
Reports on the Geo-Physics, Geology, Zool-
ogy, And Botany Of The Islands Lying To The 
South Of New Zealand. John Mackay, Govt 
Printer, Wellington, first edition 1909, navy 
blue cloth gilt, BP of Peter Bromley Maling, a 
good clean set,
$140 - $260
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118
Sollas Professor - The Rocks Of Cape Colville 
Peninsula (2 Volumes),
John McKay, Govt Printer, Wellington, first 
edition 1905, navy blue cloth gilt, together 
with, The Chatham Islands, Plants, Birds and 
People by E. C. Richards, first edition 1952, 
DJ. Chatham Islands Heritage And Conserva-
tion edited by Colin Miskelly, softcovers.
$50 - $100

119
Buller’s Birds Of New Zealand,
A New Edition, Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd, 
1967, with slipcase.
$50 - $100

120
Bullers Birds Of New Zealand,
New Edition now edited & brought up to 
date by E. G. Turbott. Whitcombe & Tombs 
Ltd, 1967, with slipcase.
$50 - $100

121
Kirk Thomas - The Forest Flora of New 
Zealand,
George Didsbury, Govt Printer, Wellington, 
first edition, 1889, , illus, dark green cloth 
gilt, with decorative black border, foxing to 
TP otherwise a good clean copy.
$80 - $140

122
Small Group Of vintage NZ Geological & 
Flood Reports,
The Geology of the Huntly-Kawhia 
Subdivision, Pirongia And Hauraki Divisions, 
1926. The Geology of the Waiapu 
Subdivision, Raukumara Division, 1928. The 
Geology of the Te Kuiti Subdivision, 1946, 
wrappers detached. The Geology of 
Rangitikei Valley, 1953. Floods In New Zea-
land 1920-1953 together with supplement 
district maps.
$40 - $100

123
Axe Prof J Wortley - The Horse (9 Volumes)
Its treatment In Health And Disease With A 
Guide To Training And Management. The 
Gresham Publishing Company, London, first 
edition 1906, with Talwin Morris designed art 
nouveau green cloth binding.
$100 - $200

124
Bateson William - Materials For The Study Of 
Variation,
Treated with Especial Regard To Discontinui-
ty in the Origin Of Species. Macmillan & Co, 
London, 1894, illus, green cloth
$100 - $200

125
Von Haast Julius - Geology of the Provinces 
Of Canterbury And Westland New Zealand,
A Report Comprising The Results Of Official 
Explorations. Printed At The “Times” Office, 
Christchurch, first edition 1879, folding 
frontis, plates and sections, half calf, some 
FX, else G
$120 - $200

126
Bowden Thomas & Hector James - Manual 
Of New Zealand Geography 1873,
In Two Parts. George Philip And Son, 
London, third edition 1873. burgundy cloth, 
spine sunned, FEP top edge torn, pasted 
in label of F D Stokes, Koromiko Cottage, 
Philip St Linwood, Ch Ch, retailers label for 
Whitcombe & Co, Booksellers, Colombo St, 
Christchurch.
$40 - $100

127
Marshall P - Geology Of New Zealand,
John Mackay, Govt Printer, Wellington, 
1912, illus, frontis map (taped) brown cloth, 
together with, The Geology Of New Zealand 
by James Park, Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
1910, burgundy cloth, lacking FEP, FX.
$50 - $100

128
Three NZ Natural History Volumes,
The Botany Of Auckland by Professor Arnold 
Wall and Lucy M Cranwell, 1936, card wrap-
per rebound in red cloth. An Account of the 
Insects Noxious To Agriculture And Plants in 
New Zealand - The Scale-Insects by W. M. 
Maskell, 1887, green cloth, and, Introductory 
Class-Book Of Botany for use in New Zea-
land Schools by George M Thomson, 1906, 
green cloth.
$40 - $80

129
Eight NZ Natural History & Geological 
Volumes,
The New Zealand Journal Of Science and 
Technology Hawkes Bay Earthquake Number 
Vol XV-No 1, July 1933, rebound in black 
cloth with original printed wrapper pasted on 
front board. The Timbering Of Metalliferous 
Mines, 1928, ex General Assembly Library. 
Highway Maintenance by A Tyndall, 1927, 
rebound in grey cloth, ex General Assembly 
Library. The Makara and Karori Valleys and 
Their Bearing Upon the Physiographic His-
tory of Wellington, 1940, rebound in green 
cloth. The trees of New Zealand by L Cock-
ayne & E Phillips Turner, 1938, green cloth. 
New Zealand Ferns by H B Dobbie, third 
edition revised and enlarged. The Animals of 
New Zealand, 2 copies both by Hutton and 
Drummond, 1904 & 1923 green cloth.
$100 - $200

130
Seven Volumes On Darwin & Evolution,
A Primer Of Evolution by Edward Clodd, 
New Imp 1902. Life of Charles Darwin by 
G. T. Bettany, 1887. The Evolution Of Man 
by Ernst Haeckel, Vol II 1879. Evolution The 
Modern Synthesis by Julian Huxley, fifth imp 
1948. Darwinism by Alfred Russell Wallace, 
reprint 1912. Natural Selection and Tropical 
Nature by Alfred Russell Wallace, new ed, 
1895. Contributions To The Theory Of Natu-
ral Selection by Alfred Russell Wallace, 1875. 
All cloth bound, some with owners name in 
ink to FEP
$100 - $200

131
Darwin Charles - The Zoology of the Voyage 
of H.M.S. Beagle (3 volumes),
Vol I, Part I Fossil Mammalia, Part II Mam-
malia. Vol II Birds, Vol III Fish & Reptiles. 
Nova Pacifica Wellington, facsimile reprint 
1980, limited edition number 236/750, finely 
bound in quarter navy blue leather. A very 
fine set.
$200 - $400

132
The Ornithology Of Francis Willughby Of 
Middleton,
in the County of Warwick , 1972 facsimile of 
the 1678 first edition, TP in red, printed by 
The Scolar Press Limited, green cloth
$80 - $140

133
Vieillot, Louis Jean Pierre - Songbirds of the 
Torrid Zone,
An Official Publication Of The National 
Audobon Society,  limited edition of 1500, 
published by Volair Limited, Kent, 1979, 
finely bound in black leather and gilt.
$50 - $100

134
Broinowski, Gracius J, The Birds Of Australia 
(6 Volumes in 3),
Comprising Three Hundred Full-Page 
Illustrations (coloured chromolithographs) 
with A Descriptive Account Of The Life And 
Characteristic Habits of Seven Hundred Spe-
cies. Charles Stuart & Co, Melbourne, 1890, 
brown cloth
$800 - $1,500

135
(-) The Original Water-Colour Paintings by 
John James Audubon,
for The Birds Of America, 2 volume folio set 
in slipcase, intro by Marshall B Davidson, 
published by Michael Joseph Ltd And The 
Connoisseur, 1966
$50 - $100

136
Three Volumes On Rhodesia,
Rhodes A Life by J. G. McDonald, 2nd 
edition 1908, orange cloth. One Man’s 
Vision The Story of Rhodesia by W. D. Gale, 
ND (1934), light blue cloth. The Making Of 
Rhodesia by Hugh Marshall Hole, first edition 
1926, navy blue cloth, frontis detached.
$20 - $60

137
Buller Sir Walter Lawry - A History Of The 
Birds Of New Zealand Second Edition 1888,
(Published For The Subscribers) by The Au-
thor, with coloured lithographic plates after 
J. G. Keulemans, , 2 volumes, second edition 
1888, Vol I, lxxxiv, 250pp, (6) extracts from re-
views, 24 coloured plates plus smaller wood 
engravings in the text, Vol II, xv, 359pp, 26 
plates (24 coloured), gilt fore-edges, original 
quarter dark green morocco, green cloth 
gilt, together with the 2 volume Supplement 
To The Birds Of New Zealand, 1905, red 
cloth gilt. Plates of 1888 volumes with tissue 
guards, light foxing, occasional browning 
otherwise a very clean and tight set with the 
scarce supplement volumes.
$7,000 - $10,000
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138
Charles Darwin 1809-1882 A Centennial 
Commemorative,
edited by Roger G Chapman and Cleveland 
T Duval. Published by Nova Pacifica, Wel-
lington, New Zealand, 1982, limited edition 
260/750, half navy blue leather with slipcase, 
a fine copy.
$60 - $120

139
Blunt Lady Anne - Bedouin Tribes Of The 
Euphrates (2 Volumes),
Edited, With A Preface And Some Account 
Of The Arabs And Their Horses by W. S. B. 
With Map (detached) And Sketches By The 
Author. John Murray, London, first edition 
1879, half red morocco, marbled boards, 
general wear.
$350 - $700

140
Darwin Charles - Journal Of Researches,
into the Natural History And Geology of 
the Countries Visited during the Voyage of 
H.M.S. Beagle Round the World under the 
Command of Captain Fitz Roy R.N. T Nelson 
And Sons, London, 1890, illus, blue cloth, 
together with The Cruise Of Her Majesty’s 
Ship “Challenger” Voyages Over Many Seas, 
Scenes In Many Lands by W. J. J. Spry, R.N., 
with maps and illustrations, Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington, London, 1878, 
brown cloth gilt.
$50 - $100

141
Black And White Budget 6 Volumes 1899-
1902,
including Transvaal Special: No 1, the open-
ing page with a photo of President Kruger, 
all illustrated throughout with various topics 
and subject matter of the day, all half leather 
bound, some bindings scuffed and worn., 
one spine very poor.
$100 - $200

142
Three Volumes On Old Japan,
The Flowery Kingdom and the Land  of the 
Mikado or, China, Japan And Corea by Henry 
Davenport Northrop, profusely illustrated, by 
the National Publishing Company, Philadel-
phia, ND c1895, half burgundy calf, tooled 
cloth gilt with views of a Floating Village to 
front and back. Romances of Old Japan, 
rendered into English from Japanese Sources 
by Madame Yukio Ozaki, c1920, pictorial 
purple cloth gilt. The Peoples And Politics of 
The Far East by Henry Norman, 1895, light 
blue cloth.
$80 - $140

143
Campbell Colin Turing - British South Africa,
A History of the Colony of the Cape of Good 
Hope from its Conquest 1795 to the Settle-
ment of Albany by the British Emigration of 
1819 (A.D. 1795 - A.D. 1825). With Notes Of 
Some Of The British Settlers Of 1820, with 
map of the Zuurveld divided into locations. 
John Haddon & Co, London, first edition 
1897, original green cloth. Scarce copy.
$70 - $140

144
Labillardiere M - Voyage In Search Of La 
Perouse, Vol II
Performed by order of The Constituent 
Assembly, during the years 1791, 1792, 1793 
and 1794, translated from the French, illus 
including frontis, Printed for John Stockdale, 
London, 1800, re-backed half calf, marbled 
boards, new EPs.
$100 - $200

145
Lawrence T E - Seven Pillars Of Wisdom,
Jonathan Cape, London, fourth impres-
sion, August 1935, brown cloth, together 
with Travels In Arabia Deserta by Charles 
M Doughty, with an introduction by T. E. 
Lawrence, Volumes I & II, New and defini-
tive edition, Jonathan Cape, London, 1936, 
brown cloth DJ.
$50 - $100

146
Wallace Alfred R - Australasia,
Stanford’s Compendium Of Geography 
And Travel, ethnological appendix by A. 
H. Keane, with maps and illustrations, third 
edition, Edward Stanford, London, 1883, 
frontis of a New Zealand Chief, pages 63/64 
with silverfish hole upper fore-edge, page 65 
torn top to bottom, original decorative and 
pictorial green cloth gilt.
$40 - $100

147
Hedin Sven - Trans-Himalaya (2 volumes),
Discoveries And Adventures In Tibet. Mac-
millan And Co, Limited, London, first edition, 
1909 (Macmillan’s Colonial Library), illus, navy 
blue cloth
$50 - $100

148
Cook Capt James - The Voyages Of Captain 
James Cook Round The World (2 Vols),
Illustrations with Maps And Numerous En-
gravings On Wood And Steel, John Tallis & 
Company, ND, c1860, original blind stamped 
blue cloth, with replaced leather spine strips, 
general foxing
$200 - $400

149
Cook Capt James - A Voyage To The Pacific 
Ocean Vol II (Second & Third Voyages)1790,
Undertaken By Command Of His Majesty’s 
For Making Discoveries In The Northern 
Hemisphere, performed by Captains Cook, 
Clerke, and Gore In the Years 1776, 1777, 
1778, 1779 & 1780. Printed by M Brown, At 
The Bible, In The Flesh-Market, Newcastle, 
1790. Full calf, spine rebacked, illus, TP with 
patched hole and edge nibbles, other edge 
wear, plate of a Boxing Match lacking 1 inch 
to fore-edge.
$200 - $400

150
Blair David - The history Of Australasia ,
From The First Dawn Of Discovery In The 
Southern Ocean To The Establishment Of 
Self Government In The Various Colonies 
comprising Settlement And History Of 
New South Wales, Victoria ,South Australia, 
Queensland, Western Australia, Tasmania 
And New Zealand together with Some 
Account Of Fiji And New Guinea, numerous 
illustrations and maps. McGready, Thomson, 
& Niven, Glasgow, 1878, full tooled red mo-
rocco gilt with crest and decorative border
$100 - $200

151
Landor A Henry Savage - In The Forbidden 
Land (2 Volumes),
An Account Of A Journey In Tibet Capture 
By The Tibetan uthorities Imprisonment, 
Torture, And Ultimate Release. William 
Heinemann, London, second impression, 
1898, illus, decorative and pictorial green 
cloth, both well used and read copies.
$60 - $120

152
interesting Japanese Album Of Hand Co-
loured Sepia Photographs c1900-1920, 
including landscape views, peasants, street 
vendors, groups of geishas, buildings, river 
views, sumo wrestlers, priests, etc, some 
plain sepia, all titled in the image. bound in 
floral silk covered boards
$160 - $300

153
Capt James Cook & Capt James King - A 
Voyage to the Pacific Ocean (3 Volumes),
Undertaken By The Command Of his Majes-
tie For Making Discoveries in the Northern 
Hemisphere, The Second Edition, Printed by 
H Hugh for G Nicol and T Cadell, London, 
1785, illus, original full calf, gilt line, marbled 
endpapers. Vol I boards, EP, TP, contents 
pages detached, Vol II  and III front board, 
EPs detached, some browning, offset disco-
louration otherwise text and plates good.
$1,000 - $1,500

154
Beaglehole J C (Editor) The Endeavour 
Journal Of Joseph Banks 1768-1771  (2 
Volumes),
Second edition 1963, red cloth, DJ. Together 
with The Journal of Jean Francois de Galaup 
de la Perouse 1785-1788 (2 Volumes) by the 
Hakluyt Society, 1994, light blue cloth, DJ.
$60 - $120

155
Four Antarctic Volumes,
The Third Reich in Antarctica The German 
Antarctic Expedition 1938-39 by Cornelia 
Ludecke & Colin Summerhayes, first edition 
2012, black cloth, DJ. The Japanese South 
Polar Expedition 1910-1912. Polar Explora-
tion by Andrew Croft, second edition, 1947, 
red cloth, DJ, and New Zealand And The 
Antarctic by L. B. Quartermain, first edition 
1971, green cloth, DJ.
$40 - $80

156
Four Antarctic Volumes,
Elephant Island & Beyond The Life & Diaries 
of Thomas Orde Lees by John Thomson, 
signed first edition 2003, grey cloth, DJ. 
Aurora Australis, by E. H. Shackleton from 
Sir Ernest Shackleton’s Antarctic Expedition 
1907-1909, SeTo Publishing, 1988, brown 
cloth, DJ. Aurora Douglas Mawson and The 
Australasian Antarctic Expedition 1911-
1914 by Beau Riffenburgh, The Erskine 
Press, 2011, blue cloth, DJ. Ice Blink The 
Tragic Fate of Sir John Franklin’s Lost Polar 
Expedition by Scott Cookman, first edition 
2000, silver cloth, DJ. All four books are fine 
copies.
$60 - $120
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157
Four Antarctic Volumes,
Frank Hurley A photographer’s life by Alas-
dair McGregor, paperback edition 2009. The 
Shackleton Letters Behind The Scenes Of 
The Nimrod Expedition by Regina W Daly, 
The Erskine Press, 2009, softcovers. Frank 
Wild by Leif Mills, Caedmon Of Whitby 
Publishers, 1999, red cloth, DJ. Trial By Ice 
The Antarctic Journals Of John King Davis 
edited by Louise Crossley, Bluntisham Books 
Erskine Press, 1997, blue cloth, DJ. All four 
fine copies.
$60 - $120

158
Woolley & Lawrence - The Wilderness Of Zin,
with a chapter on the Greek Inscription by M. 
N. Todd. Introduction by Sir Frederic Kenyon, 
Jonathan Cape, New Edition 1936, illus, BP’s 
of W. R. Derry & Leonard William Harrington 
Hutchings, retail label for Berkelouw, brown 
cloth, title in gilt.
$50 - $100

159
Eight Volumes Relating To T. E. Lawrence,
Lawrence Prince Of Mecca by Daid Roseler, 
first edition 1927, red cloth. T. E. Lawrence 
By His Friends, edited by A. W. Lawrence, r/p 
1938. In The Steps Of Lawrence Of Arabia by 
Douglas Glen, first edition, ND, DJ. Selected 
Letters of T. E. Lawrence, new ed 1941, spine 
strip split. The Secret Lives of Lawrence Of 
Arabia by Phillip Knightley and Colin Simp-
son, first edition 1969, DJ. Revolt In The Des-
ert by T. E. Lawrence, first American printing, 
March 1927, brown cloth. Oriental Assembly 
by T. E. Lawrence with photographs by the 
author, first edition 1939, brown cloth. Law-
rence And The Arabs by Robert Graves, r/p 
1935, with a 4 page promotional flyer for the 
first edition of the book showing Lawrence 
on “Boanerges” The Motor-Bicycle, which is 
the frontis image in the book, orange cloth.
$100 - $200

160
Aldus Don - Coolie Traffic and Kidnapping,
McCorquodale & Co, London, first edition, 
1876, black cloth, ex owners names to FEP. 
Oceana or England And Her Colonies by 
James Anthony Froude, new edition 1886. 
The Boy Settler or The Adventures Of 
Sydney Bartlett by H. C. Storer, ND, lacks TP 
and frontis, red cloth. This volume includes 
details of joining the Armed Constabulary in 
New Zealand.
$30 - $70

161
Burney William - The Naval Heroes Of Great 
Britain,
or, ccounts of the Lives And Actions of the 
distinguished Admirals nd Commanders 
who have contributed to confer on Great 
Britain The Empire Of The Ocean. Printed 
for Richard Phillips, London, 1806, illus with 
maps and portraits, full calf, both boards and 
one plate detached. Also, Lives And Voyages 
of Drake, Cavendish, And Dampier, third 
edition, 1837 and Sir Francis Drake by E. F. 
Benson, reprint 1928
$70 - $140

162
Lawrence T E - Crusader Castles (2 Volumes),
I - The Thesis. II - The Letters. The Golden 
Cockerel Press, 1936, limited edition number 
752/1000, illus, including folding maps, ter-
racotta half crushed morocco cream cloth by 
Sangorski & Sutcliffe, BP of Leonard William 
Harrington-Hutchings, retail label for A H 
Spencer Pty, Ltd, Booksellers, Melbourne, 
original 1987 receipt from Quilters Bookshop 
Wellington pasted in to rear cover of one 
volume. Very scarce set.
$1,200 - $2,000

163
Lawrence T E - Seven Pillars Of Wisdom, 
Jonathan Cape, London, fifth impression, 
September 1935, brown cloth, together with, 
The Mint A day-book of the R.A.F. Depot 
between August and December 1922 with 
later notes by 352087 A/c Ross (Lawrence) 
Jonathan Cape, first edition 1955, grey 
cloth, DJ. Both with BP of Leonard William 
Harrington-Hutchings.
$40 - $100

164
four Antarctic Volumes,
The Voyages Of The “Morning” by Gerald S 
Doorlly, 1995 copy of the 1916 first edition, 
fine copy. Captain Scott by Stephen Gwynn, 
John Lane The Bodley Head, London, first 
edition 1929, blue cloth. Seventh Continent 
Saga of Australasian Exploration in Antarctica 
1859-1950 by Arthur Scholes, George Allen 
& Unwin Ltd, first edition 1953, gold cloth, 
DJ. The Voyage Of The “Discovery” by Cap-
tain Robert F Scott, John Murray, London, r/p 
1953, blue cloth.
$40 - $100

165
Collection Of Books On Antarctica & Everest,
including, Endurance: Shackleton’s Incredible 
Voyage by Alfred Lansing, 1959, Handbook 
And Index to accompany a Map Of Antarcti-
ca 1939. From Everest to the South Pole by 
George Lowe. The Crossing Of Antarctica by 
Fuchs and Hillary. 3 other Hillary related vol-
umes. First Voyage In A Square Rigged Ship 
by Commander Frank Worsley, also various, 
booklets, magazine, paperback etc
$60 - $120

166
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
Photograph Of A Bearded Aboriginal Man,
laid on board, staged studio photograph 
depicting a bearded Aboriginal man in a nat-
uralistic landscape setting, seated wearing a 
fur headdress and loin cloth, holding a spear 
with a shield, boomerang and 2 clubs on the 
ground, photographers stamp lower right 
reads, J W Lindt Artist Photographer Grafton, 
c1873, 19.5 cm by 14
$2,500 - $5,000

167
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
Photograph Of A Bearded Aboriginal Man,
laid on board, studio staged depicting a 
bearded man in a naturalistic landscape 
setting, full length holding a stick behind his 
head and wearing a fur headdress and fur 
loin cloth with a shield and boomerang at 
his feet, photographers stamp lower right 
reads, J W Lindt Artist Photographer Graf-
ton, c1873, 19 cm by 13.5, card foxed and 
chipped lower left corner.
$2,500 - $5,000

168
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
Photograph Of A Bearded Aboriginal Man,
laid on board, depicting a staged full frontal 
pose of a bearded man in a naturalistic 
landscape setting, with body art, wearing a 
fur headdress and cloth holding a spear with 
shield and boomerangs around his waist, 
photographers stamp lower right reads, J W 
Lindt Artist Photographer Grafton, c1873, 
18.5 cm by 14, foxing to card.
$2,500 - $5,000

169
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
Photograph Of 2 Aboriginal Men,
laid on board, studio staged depicting one 
male standing holding a spear, the other 
lying down holding an axe, photographers 
stamp lower right reads, J W Lindt Artist 
Photographer Grafton, c1873, 19.5 cm by 14, 
slight loss and chipping lower right and lower 
edge and card corner.
$2,500 - $5,000

170
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
photograph Of An Aboriginal Boy,
laid on board, studio staged depicting the 
boy seated in a naturalistic landscape setting 
holding an axe, photographers stamp lower 
right reads J W Lindt Artist Photographer 
Grafton, c1873, 19 cm by 14
$2,500 - $5,000

171
John William Lindt (1845-1926) Albumen 
Photograph Of An Aboriginal Man,
laid on card, half length frontal pose, pho-
tographers stamp lower right reads J W Lindt 
Artist Photographer Grafton, c1873, 20 cm 
by 15.
$2,500 - $5,000

172
Walter Richard - A Voyage Round The World 
In the Years MDCCXL, I,II,III,IV by George 
Anson,
Commander in Chief of a Squadron of His 
Majesty’s Ships, sent upon an Expedition to 
the South-Seas. The fourth Edition, Printed 
for John and Paul Knapton, London, 1748, 
title page restored, dedication to John Duke 
of Bedford, advert, contents, introduction, 
548pp, rear map lacking lower third. Finely 
rebound in half tan calf and marbled boards.
$200 - $400

173
Melville Hermann - Typee,
or a Narrative Of A Four months Residence 
Among The Natives Of A Valley Of The Mar-
quesas Islands; or a Peep At Polynesian, New 
Edition, John Murray, London, 1861, purple 
cloth with Murrays Colonial Library stamp 
embossed on both front and back covers, 
together with 2 other minor volumes.
$40 - $100

174
Album Of Colour Photographs of Scenes On 
The Line Of The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe 
Railway System,
Published by the Detroit Photographic Co. 
oblong folio, half black morocco, ND. lacks 
spine strip
$140 - $280
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175
Anderson George William -  (Cook Capt 
James) A New And Authentic and Complete 
Collection of Voyages Round the World 
1784,
Undertaken and Performed by Royal 
Authority. Containing an Authentic, En-
tertaining, Full and Complete History of 
Captain Cook’s First, Second, third and Last 
Voyages. Undertaken by Order of his Present 
Majesty, for making Discoveries in Geogra-
phy, Navigation, Astronomy, etc, etc, in the 
Southern and Northern Hemispheres etc, etc 
nd Successively Performed in the Years 1768, 
1769, 1770, 1771-1772, 1773, 1774-1776, 
1777, 1778, 1779, 1780, etc, etc. Printed for 
the Proprietors, and Published by Alex Hogg, 
London, 1784. TP trimmed lower edge, 
frontis port of Cook, all maps and plates as 
required, new EPs, ex-libris BP of Charles R 
G Glover and New Zealand Founders Society 
and other tipped in label, full contemporary 
calf (lacking and worn) otherwise a sound, 
clean and tight copy. Scarce.
$2,000 - $3,000

Sport & Leisure

176
Ross Malcolm - A Climber In New Zealand,
Illustrated from photographs by the author. 
Edward Arnols, London, first edition 1914, 
green cloth. With interesting Accession label 
from the Kellogg Hubbard Library, Montpe-
lier, Vermont, USA
$40 - $100

177
Norton Lieutenant-Colonel E.F. The Fight For 
Everest 1924,
with maps and illustrations. Edward Arnold 
& Co, London, first edition 1925, green cloth 
gilt, a clean and tidy scarce copy.
$140 - $260

178
Du Faur Freda - The Conquest Of Mount 
Cook And Other Climbs,
An Account of Four Seasons Mountaineer-
ing on the Southern Alps of New Zealand. 
George Allen & Unwin Ltd, London, first 
edition 1915, illus, brown cloth.
$100 - $200

179
Fitzgerald E A - Climbs in the New Zealand 
Alps,
Being an Account of Travel and Discovery. T 
Fisher Unwin, London, second edition, 1896, 
illus, including folding maps in rear pocket, 
red cloth.
$100 - $200

180
Bridge, L.D.,(ed)  Safe Climbing,
published by the Tararua Tramping Club 
(inc) Wellington, N.Z., 1947, printed paper 
wrappers. Very scarce booklet, together with 
John Pascoe, author, historian, mountaineer, 
photographer by Chris Maclean. Land Uplift-
ed High and Unclimbed New Zealand both 
by John Pascoe
$50 - $100

181
Green William Spotswood - The High Alps 
Of New Zealand, or A Trip To The Glaciers 
Of The Antipodes With An Ascent Of Mount 
Cook. Macmillan & Co, London, first edition 
1883, red cloth, sunned, upper spine frayed, 
TP foxed.
$40 - $80

182
Two Modern Sporting Volumes,
As If Running On Air - The Journals of Jack 
Lovelock edited by David Colquhon, Craig 
Potton publishing, 2008, black cloth with 
photo of Lovelock to the cover. Legendary 
Boxers Of The Golden Age of England, 
America, Australia by Billy Edwards The Por-
trait Gallery of Pugilists, Old Forge Editions, 
1990.
$30 - $70

183
(-) British Sports And Sportsmen (2 Volumes, 
1913),
Shooting And Deerstalking, limited edition 
707/1000, 1913,  and Cricket And Football, 
420/1000,  1917, compiled and edited by 
The Sportsman, finely bound in full red mo-
rocco with gilt titles and lines, raised spine 
bands, gilt dentelles, gilt fore-edges and 
marbled EPs.
$200 - $400

184
Swan A. C.- History of New Zealand Rugby 
Football (3)
all black cloth with DJ
$40 - $80

185
Four Vintage All Black Volumes,
The Fourth All Blacks 1953-54 by John Hay-
hurst, with scarce DJ. The All Blacks on Trek 
Again 1949 by Winston McCarthy. Round 
the World With the All Blacks 1953-54 by 
Winston McCarthy. All Black Tours 1953-54 
edited by Syd Nicholls.
$50 - $100

186
Alley G T  - With the British Rugby Team in 
New Zealand 1930,
Simpson & Williams Limited, Christchurch, 
pictorial stiff card wrappers with lion on the 
cover, and later red cloth outer covers, also 
With The All Blacks In Springbokland by M F 
Nicholls, L T Watkins, ltd, Wellington 1928, 
yellow and green card wrappers with later 
green cloth outer covers
$60 - $120

187
Masters Read - With The All Blacks in Great 
Britain,
France, Canada & Australia 1924-25, Christ-
church Press Company 1928, printed card 
wrappers with later black cloth outer covers.
$50 - $100

188
Six NZ & Other Rugby Books,
Meads by Brian Turner. Rugby The Pioneer 
years How rugby captured the heart of a na-
tion by Alan Turley. The Battle for the Rugby 
Crown by Terry McLean. Old Heroes The 
1956 Springbok Tour and The Lives Beyond 
by Warwick Roger. The Fourth Springbok 
Tour Of New Zealand. The Rise Of French 
Rugby.
$30 - $70

189
Two Vintage Books On Furniture,
The Thirty-Five Styles Of Furniture by Timms 
& Webb, London, 1904, and ranges from 
Egyptian through to Art Nouveau, together 
with, S Karpen & Bros, Chicago, New York & 
Boston, Thirty Third Annual Catalog, c1913, 
both large folio.
$40 - $100

190
Sutcliffe G Lister - The Modern Carpenter 
Joiner and Cabinet-Maker (8 Volumes),
A Complete Guide to Current Practice, With 
Contributions From Many Specialists. Illus-
trated By A Series Of About 100 Separate-
ly-Printed Plates And Many Hundred Figures 
In The Text. 108 plates (15 in colour, 2 dou-
ble page including double page coloured 
map). The Gresham Publishing Co, London, 
first edition 1905, in attractive and original 
art nouveau designed green cloth binding. A 
good, complete and scarce full set.
$300 - $500

191
Kennedy Rankin - The Book of The motor Car 
(3 volumes),
A Comprehensive And Authoritative Guide 
On The Care, Management, Maintenance, 
And Construction Of The Motor Car And 
Motor Cycle, with many hundred illustrations. 
Caxton Publishing Company, Limited, Lon-
don, ND, c1913, maroon cloth.
$40 - $80

Military & War

192
Set Of Four NZ WWI Volumes,
comprising, The New Zealanders at Gallipoli 
by Major Fred Waite, second edition 1921. 
The New Zealanders in Sinai and Palestine 
by lieut-Col C Guy Powles, 1922. The New 
Zealand Division by col. H Stewart, 1921 and 
The War Effort of New Zealand by Lt H. T. B. 
Drew, 1923, with pasted in compliment slip 
from Hon. Sir R Heaton Rhodes, minister of 
Defence and BP of William Downie Stewart. 
DJ.
$100 - $200

193
Hamilton General Sir Ian - The Dardanelles 
An Epic told in Pictures,
110pp, oblong quarto, printed by Polsue 
Limited, The Cornish Press, London, ND, 
c1916, stiff brown paper wrappers, with 
photo laid down cover of Walker’s Ridge, 
Anzac. Scarce
$50 - $120

194
McNicol N G - The Thirty-Seventh,
History of the Thirty-Seventh Battalion A.I.F., 
with 20 illustrations and 12 maps. Modern 
Printing Co Pty Ltd, Melbourne, first edition, 
1936, navy blue cloth.
$100 - $200

195
Three NZ WWII Official History Volumes,
Italy Volume I The Sangro To Cassino by N. 
C. Phillips. Italy Volume II From Cassino To 
Trieste by Robin Kay. To Greece by W. G. 
McClymont, all with DJ.
$80 - $140
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196
The Armies of India,
Painted By Major A. C. Lovett, Described By 
Major G. F. MacMunn, with a foreword by 
Field-Marshall Earl Roberts. Limited De Luxe 
Edition 336/500 signed by the publishers A 
& C Black, first edition 1911, 72 tipped in 
colour plates, and line drawings, cream cloth 
gilt. Rare. Also Revolt In The Desert by T. E. 
Lawrence, first printing in America, March 
1927, brown cloth, DJ
$80 - $160

197
Austin Lieut-Col W S - The Official History Of 
The New Zealand Rifle Brigade,
(The Earl of Liverpool’s Own) Covering the 
period of service with the New Zealand Ex-
peditionary Force in the great War from 1915 
to 1919. L. T. Watkins, Wellington, 1924, illus, 
green cloth, TP with fore-edge tear lower 
third, ex owners name to preface
$70 - $140

198
Three Volumes On Junkers Aircraft
$30 - $60

199
Drew, Lieut. H. T. B. , The War Effort of New 
Zealand,
A Popular history of (a) Minor Campaigns in 
which New Zealanders took part; (b) Services 
not fully dealt with in the Campaign volumes; 
(c) The work at the Bases. Whitcombe And 
Tombs Limited, Auckland, 1923, gold cloth, 
together with New Zealanders At War by 
Michael King. Te Mura O Te Ahi, The Story of 
the Maori Battalion by Wira Gardiner.
$60 - $120

200
Aspinall-Oglander Brigadier-General - Mili-
tary Operations Gallipoli (4 Volumes),
History Of The Great War, comprising 2 text 
volumes and 2 maps and appendices vol-
umes, from 1929 & 1932, William Heinemann 
Ltd, London, red cloth
$160 - $300

201
Byrne Lieut. A.E. - Official History of the 
Otago Regiment NZEF in the Great War 
1914-1918,
with maps and illustrations, second edition, 
by J Wilkie & Co, Ltd, Dunedin, ND, blue 
cloth, sunned.
$30 - $70

202
Burton Ormond E - The Silent Division New 
Zealanders at the Front 1914-1919,
and Concerning One Man’s War, John 
Douglas Publishers, 2014, green cloth, DJ. 
Together with, Tales Of Three Campaigns 
12th (Nelson) Company by Major C. B. 
Brereton, John Douglas Publishers, 2014, red 
cloth, DJ. Both fine.
$50 - $100

203
Six Gallipoli & Anzac Volumes,
Voices Of Gallipoli by Maurice Shadbolt, 
softcovers, 2001. Gallipoli The Turkish Story, 
softcovers 2003. Anzac to Amiens by C. E. 
W. Bean, 1952, maroon cloth, DJ. Forgotten 
Anzacs The Campaign In Greece, 1941 by 
Peter Ewer, 2008, DJ. Gallipoli a ridge too far 
edited by Ashley Ekins, red cloth DJ. In The 
Face Of The Enemy The complete history of 
the Victoria Cross and New Zealand by Glyn 
Harper and Colin Richardson, softcovers, 
2006.
$50 - $120

204
Three Various NZ & Other War Related 
Volumes,
 Infantry Brigadier Sir Howard Kippenberg-
er, 1949, DJ. The world War I Collection 
Gallipoli And The Early Battles 1914-1915, 
softcovers. Images Of War New Zealand And 
The First World War In Photographs by Glyn 
Harper and the National Army Museum.
$100 - $200

205
James William - The Naval History of Great 
Britain (6 Volumes),
from The declaration Of War By France In 
1793, To The Accession Of George IV. A 
New Edition, With Additions And Notes and 
An Account Of The Burmese War And The 
Battle Of Navarino By Captain Chamier, R.N. 
Richard Bentley, London, 1837, illus, frontis 
port, BP of Thomas Basil Duguid, half navy 
blue calf, raised spine bands, gilt top edges 
and gilt decorated compartments.
$120 - $240

206
Five Modern Gallipoli Volumes
$40 - $100

207
Five WWI Volumes,
Gallipoli by John Masefield, reprint October 
1938, half tan calf. On my Way To The Som-
me New Zealanders and the bloody offensive 
of 1916 by Andrew Macdonald, softcovers. 
The Supreme Command 1914-1918 by Lord 
Hankey, 2 volume set, first edition 1961, navy 
blue cloth, DJ. An Onlooker In France 1917-
1919 by Sir William Orpen, first edition 1921, 
dark green cloth.
$50 - $100

208
Group Of WWI & WWII Books & Booklets,
including, 4 booklets relating to the Battle 
for Crete, The Anzac Book, Gallipoli by 
Alan Moorehead, (2 various copies) Uncen-
sored Letters From The Dardenelles, The 
Dardenelles, The Influence Of Sea Power, 
etc etc.
$50 - $120

209
Pugsley Christopher - Gallipoli The New 
Zealand Story,
Bloody Gallipoli The New Zealander’s Story 
by Richard Stowers, and New Zealand’s 
Western Front Campaign by Ian McGibbon. 
All fine copies with DJ.
$50 - $100

210
NZSAS The First Fifty Years By Ron Crosby,
Together with Kippenberger An Inspired 
New Zealand Commander by Glyn Harper. 
The Anzac Experience, New Zealand, Aus-
tralia and the Empire in the First World War 
by Christopher Pugsley. Myth And Reality 
The New Zealand Soldier in World war II by 
John McLeod. Tribe Of The War God Ngati 
Tumatauenga by Richard Taylor. Scars On 
The Heart Two Centuries Of New Zealand At 
War by Chris Pugsley
$60 - $140

211
Honolulu Star Bulletin 1st Extra Sunday De-
cember 7 - 1941,
8 page newspaper reporting the bombing 
of Manila and Pearl Harbor, together with a 
copy of The Army At War: Tunisia, 1944
$30 - $70

212
Seven Volumes On WWI & II Including NZ 
Related
The Pacific by Oliver Gillespie, Official 
History of New Zealand in the Second World 
War 1939-45, red cloth, DJ, 1952. 2 volumes 
on Passchendaele. New Zealanders At War 
by Michael King, 1981, DJ. How We Saw The 
War 1939-45 Through New Zealand Eyes by 
Ron Palenski, DJ. Kiwi Sappers The Corps 
of Royal New Zealand Engineers Century of 
Service by Ian McGibbon, softcover, ex-libris. 
Fighter Pilot A Personal Record of the Battle 
of France
$80 - $160

213
Stevens Major-General W G - Bardia To 
Enfidaville,
Official Hisotry of New Zealand in the 
Second World War, War History branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1962, red cloth, DJ.
$40 - $100

214
Ferguson Captain David - The History of the 
Canterbury Regiment NZEF 1914-1919,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Auckland, 
1921, brown cloth, ex-soldiers name and 
regiment in ink to TP.
$50 - $100

215
Stout T Duncan M - New Zealand Medical 
Services in Middle-East and Italy,
Official History of New Zealand in the Sec-
ond World War 1939-45, War History Branch, 
DIA, Wellington, 1956, red cloth, DJ
$40 - $100

216
Walker Ronald - Alam Halfa & Alamein,
Official History of New Zealand in the 
Second World War, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1967, red cloth, DJ.
$40 - $100

217
Gillespie Oliver A - The Pacific,
Official History of New Zealand in the 
Second World War, War History branch, DIA 
Wellington, 1952, red cloth, DJ.
$40 - $80
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218
Cody J F - New Zealand Engineers Middle 
East,
Official History of New Zealand in the 
Second World War, 1961, red cloth, no DJ, 
together with 20 Battalion and Armoured 
Regiment by D. J. C. Pringle and W. A. Glue, 
1957, red cloth, no DJ, ex owners name in 
ink to FEP
$70 - $140

219
Three NZ WWII Volumes,
Journey Towards Christmas, Official History 
of the 1st Ammunition Company Second 
New Zealand Expeditionary Force 1939-
45 by S. P. Llewellyn, 1949. red cloth, no 
DJ.  Documents Relating to New Zealand’s 
Participation in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History Branch, DIA, 1949, green 
cloth, no DJ. Kia Kaha Life At 3 New Zealand 
General Hospital 1940-1946 by E. M. Somers 
Cocks, grey cloth, DJ
$40 - $100

220
Set Of Four New Zealand WWI Histories,
The New Zealanders at Gallipoli by Major 
Fred Waite, 1919. The New Zealand Division 
1916-1919 by Col H Stewart, 1921. The New 
Zealanders in Sinai and Palestine by Lieut-Col 
C Guy Powles, 1922, cover with old wear and 
fading. The War Effort of New Zealand by 
Lieut H. T. B. Drew, 1923, silver fish damage 
to top left corner FEP. All four khaki cloth, 
no DJ.
$100 - $200

221
Bean C E W - Official History Of Australia In 
The War Of 1914-1918 (12 Vols),
composed set with various editions, red 
cloth, sunned.
$200 - $400

Antiquarian 

222
Goldsmith Oliver - The History Of Rome (2 
Volumes),
Printed for Leigh And Sotheby and others, 
London, 1812, half tan calf.
$50 - $100

223
Thomson James - The Seasons,
A New Edition, adorned with a set of engrav-
ings from original paintings, together with an 
original life of the author and a critical essay 
on The Seasons by Robert Heron. Printed by 
R Morison Junior, Perth, 1793, rebound half 
calf, marbled boards.
$60 - $120

224
Gerard Johann Voss - Quatuor Popularibus 
De Philologia
et Scinetiis Matheticis, cui Operi subjungitur 
Chronologia Mathematicorum Libri Tres. 
Ioannis Blaeu, Amstelaedami, 1650, TP with 
woodcut illustration, and 2 conteporary ink 
signatures and dates, and signature to rear 
Erratta page, 1-93 plus index, Philologia 1-83 
plus index,  Mathesios pp1- 467pp, plus in-
dex and Erratta, full vellum, front joint loose.
An important early history of Mathematics 
and related Liberal Arts by the renowned 
Dutch humanist. Pages are consistently 
clean, with one tear at top of Epist, Dedicat 
of Mathesios. Rare copy.
$500 - $1,000

225
Dumas Alexandre - Les Trois Mousquetaires 
(2 Volumes), Edition De Grand Luxe, Calm-
ann Levy, Editeur, Paris, 1894. Finely bound 
in half burgundy morocco and marbled 
boards, 5 raised spine bands and gilt dec 
cmpts, BP of Ernest G Mocatta. A fine set.
$100 - $300

226
Weever John - Ancient Funerall Monuments 
1631,
With In The united Monarchie of Great Brit-
aine, Ireland, and the Llands adjacent with 
the disolved Monasteries therein contained: 
their Founders, and what eminent persons 
have beene in the same interred. As also the 
Death and buriall of certaine of the Bloud 
Roiall, the Nobilitie and Gentrie of these 
Kingdomes entombed in forraine Nations 
with other matters mentioned in the insuing 
Title. Composed by the Travels and Studie 
of John Weever. Printed by Tho. Harper, 
London, 1631, with engraved pictorial title 
(mounted) and 18 illustrations including full 
page and smaller woodcuts in the text, dedi-
cation to Charles I, later Victorian half leather 
binding, ex libris BP of Charles Hunter Blair, 
Victorian inscription to FEP, spine joint split-
ting, lower 2 inches present but detached, 
and spine title present but detached. Rare.
$350 - $700

227
Potter, John, Archaeologica Graeca,
or The Antiquities Of Greece, 2 volumes, 
printed for Doig & Stirling and others, A New 
Edition 1813, illus, re-backed full calf, new 
EPs, old water staining, else G
$50 - $100

228
1611 Geneva or Breeches Bible by Robert 
Barker,
The Booke Of Common prayer, with the 
Psalter of Psalmes of David. Imprinted at 
London by Robert Barker, Printer to the Kings 
most Excellent Majestie 1611. Facsimile TP. 
Contains part of Puritan Prayer Book. Ge-
nealogies by J.S. (Speed), TP with previous 
owners signature and facing woodcut page 
depicting the Garden of Eden, page 1 of 
The First Booke lacking lower third, map 
of Palestine, TP to Whole book of Psalms 
dated 1624, collected into English Meeter 
by Sternehold & Hopkins. Full  chamoix, 
leather rebacked spine, raised bands, corners 
bumped, first page of Evening Prayers & The 
Letanie, frayed and lacking lower fore edge 
and corner, else G
$2,000 - $3,000

229
De Stael Baroness - Considerations on the 
Principal Events of the French Revolution (3 
Vols),
Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, And Joy, Lon-
don 1818, re-backed green clocth, sunned 
spines, together with, Reflections on the Rev-
olution In France by Edmund Burke, second 
edition 1790, half calf, marbled boards.
$50 - $100

230
The Works Of Virgil,
Translated into English Verse by Mr Dryden, 
Volume the Second. Printed by Jacob 
Tonson, London, 1709, TP printed in red and 
black, frontis port of Mr Dryden, 545pp, full 
calf, front joint loose and taped.
$50 - $100

231
Middleton Charles Theodore - A New System 
Of Geography (2 Volumes 1777),
Containing A full, accurate, authentic and in-
teresting Account and Description of Europe, 
Asia, Africa, and America, etc, etc. Printed 
for J Cooke, London, firrst edition, 1777, 
illus with full page frontis and plates, folding 
maps, TP in red and black, double column 
text pages. Interesting early 19th century 
memorandum in ink to FEP Vol I relating to 
importation duties on Wheat, Rye, Beans, 
Pease, Barley & Oats. Full calf, raised spine 
bands and spine title in red leather.
$400 - $800

232
John Bunyan- The Church Book of Bunyan 
Meeting 1650-1821,
Being a reproduction in facsimile of the orig-
inal folio in the Possession of the Trustees 
of Bunyan Meeting at Bedford entitled “A 
Booke Containing a Record of the Acts of a 
Congregation of Christ in and About Bedford 
And a Brief Account of their first Gather-
ing. Limited edition 180/675, Dent & Sons, 
London 1928, large folio, slipcase, full japon 
vellum, gilt and black ruled borders, yapped 
edges, hinge cracked else a good copy
$100 - $300

233
Mawe Thomas & Abercrombie John - The 
Universal Gardener And Botanist,
or a General Dictionary of Gardening and 
Botany. Printed for G Robinson, London, 
first edition, 1778, double column text 
with alphabetical headings, plus addenda 
and index pages, finely rebound in quarter 
burgundy leather and marbled boards.  good 
clean copy.
$160 - $280

234
Bayne Paul - Baynes Complete Works (1618),
title page lacking and restored, rebound in 
full mustard leather, spine with raised bands.
and title in red leather.
$140 - $280

235
Young Mans Best Companion & Book Of 
Knowledge (2),
both lack title pages, Best Companion be-
gins at Intro page xi and is repaired to lower 
edge, Book Of Knowledge begins at Adver-
tisement page, both finely rebound inquarter 
dark brown leather and marbled boards.
$80 - $160
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236
Webb’s Useful Compendium,
Tables of Servants Wages, Marketing, 
Expenses, Annuities, Interest, Holidays And 
Dividends, Rates Of Hackney Coaches, 
Postage, Watermen, Porters And Cartage, 
etc, etc. Frontis Durnal Table to find Days Of 
The Month. Published by Gardiner And Son, 
London, Third edition, ND, finely rebound 
in full mustard leather with original paper 
covers pasted in to front and back.
$50 - $100

237
Interesting Collection Of Antique English 
Bookplates & Engravings,
including, Norfolk and Suffolk frontispiece 
portraits, and others (21), renowned Suffolk 
landmarks (6) and a hand illuminated 
antiquarian double sided manuscript (very 
poor condition) and larger church interior 
engraving.
$100 - $200

238
Musculus Wolfgang - Common Places Of 
Christian Interest 1578,
Translated into English by John Man of 
Merton College. Imprinted at London by 
Henry Bynneman, 1578, title page lack-
ing and restored, old water damage and 
silverfish nibbles to lower fore-edges, double 
text columns, contemporary tooled calf over 
wooden boards, remnants of straps and 
hinges (whole binding lacking and worn) 
otherwise complete.
$400 - $800

239
Circular Tour from Chester through North 
Wales,
Embellished with Plates. Printed for Crosby 
nd Co, London, 1802, hole in TP, full brushed 
red morocco, 9 cm by 6, together with a 
small antiquarian leather bound Welsh hymn 
book, both with protective card boxes.
$100 - $200

240
Pennington’s Edition Of The Complete 
Family Bible,
Containing the Old And New Testaments 
with Marginal Notes and Practical Obser-
vations. Printed By And For L Pennington, 
York, 1789, engraved four panel frontis, and 
illustrated pages throughout, double column 
text, full calf
$160 - $300

241
Macaulay Lord - The History Of England (8 
Volume),
From The Accession Of James The Second. 
Longmans, Green, And Co, London, 1871, 
half tan calf, marbled boards, spine stamped 
in gilt Armed Constabulary Library N.Z.
$100 - $200

242
Picturesque Europe (2 Volumes),
Cassell, Petter & Galpin, London, ND, c1875-
1880, half black morocco, raised spine bands 
and gilt decoration, includes British Isles
$100 - $200

243
Goldsmith Oliver - The Miscellaneous Works 
of Oliver Goldsmith (4 Volumes),
With A New Life Of The Author, Published 
for the Proprietors By W & R Chambers, 
Edinburgh, W Orr, London & W Curry, Jun 
& Co, Dublin, each illus with frontis, and re-
tailers label for Lyon & Blair Wellington, half 
black morocco, marbled EPs and fore-edges.
$60 - $140

244
Carlyle Thomas - History Of Friedrich II Of 
Prussia (6 Volumes),
With Portrait And Map, chapman And Hall, 
London, ND, c1880-90, finely bound in half 
morocco, raised spine bands, together with 
The French Revolution in uniform binding
$100 - $200

Literature

245
Lawrence T E - Men In Print,
Essays In Literary Criticism, intro by A. W. 
Lawrence, The Golden Cockerel Press, 1940, 
Limited Edition 290/500, with quarter navy 
blue leather and cream cloth binding by 
Sangorski & Sutcliffe, BP’s of Liddell Hart & 
Leonard William Harrington Hutchings.
$160 - $300

246
Four James Bond Novels,
Casino Royale, Jonathan Cape, London, r/p 
1965. On Her Majesty’s Secret Service, Cape, 
eighth impression, 1964. Octopussy And The 
Living Daylights, Cape, first edition 1966, 
and Licence Renewed by John Gardner, 
Book Club Associates, 1981.
$50 - $100

247
Three James Bond Novels,
The Spy Who Loved Me, Jonathan Cape, 
London, seventh impression, 1965. Live And 
Let Die, Cape, r/p 1964, and Diamonds Are 
Forever, Cape, r/p 1964, all with DJ.
$50 - $100

248
Fitzgerald (Trans) Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam,
Presented by Willy Pogany. George G 
Harrap, London, ND, illus, blue cloth gilt.
$40 - $80

249
Dickens Charles - The Mystery Of Edwin 
Drood,
with twelve illustrations by S. L. Fildes and a 
portrait. Chapman And Hall, London, 1870, 
green cloth gilt, foxing, boards detached. 
First edition in book form. 
Edwin Drood is a bleak mystery novel that 
remains fascinating partly because of its 
unfinished status generating never ending 
speculation.
$60 - $120

250
Brooke Rupert - 1914 & Other Poems,
Sidgwick & Jackson, Limited, London, Sec-
ond Impression, June 1915. frontis portrait of 
the author, black cloth with paper spine title. 
Very scarce copy.
$200 - $400

251
The Strand Magazine An Illustrated Monthly 
1892 -1901 - 1902 (3 Volumes)
Introducing The Hound Of The Baskervilles 
Another Adventure Of Sherlock Holmes. 
George Newnes, Limited, London, 2 in green 
cloth, the other rebound brown cloth. one 
spine strip loose, one splitting.
The novel was serialised in the Strand Mag-
azine, 1901-02 and published in book form 
in 1902. It was the first Sherlock Holmes tale 
since the detective’s shocking death in the 
story “The Final Problem” (1893) but was set 
prior to his demise.
$100 - $200

252
Poe Edgar Allan - Tales Of Mystery And 
Imagination,
Illustrated By Harry Clarke. George G Harrap 
& Co, Limited, London, reprint 1928, black 
cloth with decorative title illustration laid 
down.
$30 - $70

253
The Poetical Works Of Percy Bysshe Shelley 
(4 Volumes),
Edited by Harry Buxton Forman, reissue With 
The Notes Of Mary Wollstonecraft Shelley. 
Reeves And Turner, London, 1882, rebacked 
black cloth.
$50 - $100

254
The Decline And Fall of (crinoline) in the 
Roman Empire,
24pp, each with text and cartoon illustration, 
pictorial soft card cover with half leather and 
marbled boards and EP. Scarce.
$60 - $120

255
Rare Compton Mackenzie Signed 1907 First 
Edition Of Poems,
inscribed on the half title, signed in pencil 
above by Pat Lawlor, tipped in catalogue or 
auction description of the book, published 
by B. H. Blackwell, Oxford, first edition 1907, 
untrimmed, BP of Linda Harrington-Hutch-
ings, printed gray soft card wrappers. Very 
scarce, together with 3 minor volumes by the 
author.
$200 - $300

256
Three 19th Century Dickens volumes,
The Adventures of Oliver Twist, Chapman 
And Hall, London, 1893, red cloth. The Old 
Curiosity Shop, Chapman And Hall, 1871, 
half blue calf, marbled boards. The Posthu-
mous Papers of The Pickwick Club, Chapman 
And Hall, ND, c1887, half blue calf, marbled 
boards.
$100 - $200

257
The Works Of Charles Dickens (2 Volumes)
Household Edition by chapman And Hall, 
London, for October, 1877 and January, 
1878, illustrated and bound in original blue 
pictorial soft card wrappers.
$40 - $100
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258
Eliot T S - Burnt Norton,
15pp, tipped in newspaper cutting portrait 
of the author, second impression 1941, blue 
soft card wrappers, occasional fox spots. 
Scarce.
$50 - $100

259
Mansfield Katherine - To Stanislaw Wyspi-
anski, 
Privately Printed in London for Bertram Rota 
by The Favil Press Ltd, 1938, limited to 100 
copies of which this is out of series for pre-
sentation, printed soft card wrappers, a fine 
and scarce copy.
$50 - $100

259A
Stoker Bram - Under The Sunset,
With Illustrations By W. Fitzgerald and W. V. 
Cockburn. Sampson, Low, Marston, Searle, 
And Rivington, London, first edition, 1882. 
16 plates including frontis as required, some 
with original tissue guards, (one detached) 
plus other illustrations in the text, faux vel-
lum, ex Southbridge Public Library label to 
inside cover. A scarce copy.
$300 - $400

260
Set Of Eight Charles Dickens Novels,
published late 19th century, comprising, Our 
Mutual Friend, David Copperfeild, The Post-
humous Papers Of The Pickwick Club. Little 
Dorrit, Bleak House, Barnaby Rudge, Martin 
Chuzzlewit, Oliver Twist & A Tale Of Two 
Cities. All bound in half dark green calf.
$200 - $400

261
Three Vita Sackville West Volumes,
Solitude A Poem, The Hogarth Press, Lon-
don, first edition 1938, orange cloth, DJ, BP 
of Linda Harrington-Hutchings, ex owners 
name and inscription to FEP. No Signposts 
In The Sea, Michael Joseph, London, first 
edition, 1961, burgundy cloth, DJ, BP of 
Leonard William Harrington-Hutchings. The 
Edwardians, published by Leonard & Virginia 
Woolf The Hogarth Press, 1930, orange 
cloth, no DJ, BP’s of M B Fisher & Linda 
Harrington-Hutchings.
$40 - $100

262
Five Thomas Hardy Volumes,
Collected Poems Of Thomas Hardy, Macmil-
lan And Co, Limited, 1919, finely bound in 
full tooled tan morocco, gilt lines and deco-
rations, raised spine bands, gilt fore-edges, 
a green cloth rebound copy of The Trumpet 
Major from Good Words 1880, and 3 soft-
cover volumes of The Thomas Hardy Journal, 
1985-86
$50 - $100

263
Mahan Captain A T - The Life Of Nelson (2 
Volumes),
The Embodiment of the Sea Power Of Great 
Britain. Little, brown, And Company, Boston, 
1897, finely bound in half tan calf and 
marbled boards. raised spine bands and gilt 
decorated compartments.
$60 - $120

264
Six 19th & Early 20th Century Finely Leather 
Bound Literary & Poetical Volumes,
including, The Wanderings Of Woe, 1813, 
The Water-Babies by Charles Kingsley, 1903, 
Curiosities Of Literature by D’Israeli, 1867, 
Miscellaneous Writings And Speeches by 
Macaulay, c1890, etc.
$80 - $140

265
4 volume Set Of Audels Carpenters And 
Builders Guide 1946,
together with 6 small leather bound literary 
volumes.
$60 - $120

266
8 Victorian & Edwardian Leather Bound 
Literary Volumes,
including, Bible Animals, Seventy Centuries, 
Ingoldsby Legends, Shelley’s Poetical works, 
etc
$80 - $160

267
8 Finely Leather Bound Victorian Literary & 
Poetical Volumes,
including, Longfellow, Tennyson, Macaulay 
etc.
$50 - $120

268
10 Various Leather Bound Victorian Literary 
Volumes
$50 - $100

269
14 Leather Bound Volumes Of The Waverley 
Novels,
W. P. Nimmo, Hay, & Mitchell, Edinburgh, 
ND c1890-1900, half red calf and marbled 
boards.
$80 - $160

270
Set Of 8 Leather Bound volumes Of  
Thackeray Works,
Estes And Lauriat, Boston, 1881, half tan calf.
$60 - $120

271
Don Quixote De La Mancha (3 Volumes),
Translated from the Spanish of Miguel Cer-
vantes De Saavedra by Charles Jarvis Esq, 
with eight hundred illustrations from designs 
by Tony Johannot. Joseph Thomas, London, 
1840, rebacked with original spine strip laid 
down, Vol I lacks TP, and HT torn lower edge
$50 - $100

272
Boxed Set Of Gems From The Poets Casket,
bound in full burgundy leather, titles and 
fore-edges in gilt.
$50 - $100

273
Carton Of General English Literary Volumes,
including some leather bound examples.
$40 - $80

274
Hume/Smollett/Jones - The History Of En-
gland (3 Volumes)
From The Invasion Of Julius Caesar To The 
Death Of George The Third. James Semple, 
Glasgow, ND, ex-libris, half morocco with gilt 
crest.
$40 - $100

275
Six Books By & About Robert Louis Steven-
son, comprising, Prayers Written At Vailima, 
Reproduced In colours And Gold After The 
Original Illuminations By ALberto Sangorski, 
third impression, 1922, pages uncut, with DJ. 
On The Trail Of Stevenson by clayton Ham-
ilton, first edition 1915. Stevensons’s Shrine 
The Record Of A Pilgrimage by Laura Stubbs, 
first ediiton 1903. Memories, r/p 1922. The 
Silverado Squatters, limited edition, 134/500, 
1972. Stevenson’s Baby Book, 1922.
$100 - $200

276
The Works Of Robert Louis Stevenson Tusita-
la Edition (31 Volumes of 35)
lacking 32, 33, 34 & 35, William Heinemann, 
Ltd, ND, blue cloth with dustjackets.
$140 - $280

277
Carton Of Books Relating To & By Robert 
Louis Stevenson
$30 - $80

278
Carton Of Books & Ephemera Relating To 
Robert Louis Stevenson
$30 - $80

279
Jerome K Jerome - Three Men In A Boat
(To Say Nothing Of The Dog) Illustrations by 
B Frederics, published by J. W. Arrowsmith, 
Bristol, first edition, 1889, original gray cloth, 
new endpapers, BP of Leonard William 
Harrington-Hutchings, together with, Familiar 
Studies Of Men And books by Robert Louis 
Stevenson, large type fine-paper edition, 
1901 with DJ, BP. Gullivers Travels, 1955. A 
Tale Of Two Cities by Charles Dickens, r/p 
1890, BP. The Picture Of Dorian Gray by 
Oscar Wilde, The Modern Library, New York. 
The Marriage of Heaven and Hell by William 
Blake, 1975, with BP, and slipcase.
$50 - $100
[1-0526]
280
Original James K Baxter Poem,
on buff paper, signed Hemi, given to the late 
vendor who was a good friend of the poet 
in the early 1970s. The poem comes with 2 
accompanying letters of provenance.
$1,000 - $1,500

281
The Faber Book Of Modern American Verse 
edited by W H Auden,
signed in ballpoint to the top of the front 
free endpaper by James K Baxter.
$140 - $280

282
Carlyle Thomas - Latter Day Pamphlets (1-6 
of 8),
Chapman And Hall, London, 1850, first 
English pamphlet edition, first printing,  (Tarr 
A21.1A), 1-6 of 8. All as issued, printed wrap-
pers, some chips and age toning to paper, ex 
owners name and date 1850 to each TP.
$50 - $100
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283
Browning Robert - The Ring nd The Book (4 
Volumes),
Smith Elder & Co, London, 1872, 2nd revised 
edition, complete four volume set in original 
binding, all adverts present, a tight clean 
set with bright text and period marginalia in 
pencil
$50 - $100

284
Arthur Weigall - The Life and Times of Cleop-
atra & The Glory of the Pharaohs (2),
2 volume set custom bound by Sangorski 
and Sutcliffe, London, Thornton Butter-
worth Limited, London 1923 & 1926, both 
third impressions, half red levant morocco, 
5 raised bands, gilt dec cmpts, featuring 
hieroglyph motif and decorative Egyptian 
themed boards with matching EPs and 
slipcase. Slight sunning to one, otherwise a 
near fine set.
$250 - $3,500

285
C Farrere - Mademoiselle jeune fille,
Paris, Editions de l’intermediare de biblio-
phile, 1926, 235 (2)pp, hand coloured plates 
and numerous vignettes by P Brissaud, 
printed in 705 numbered copies (No 476). 
Contemporary gilt, full crushed red morocco, 
spine in 6 compartments with gilt dentelles, 
one with gilt lettering, seperated  by 5 gilt 
raised bands, marbled endpapers with inner 
gilt dentelles, original wrappers bound in 
t.e.g. in matching slipcase with morocco trim, 
large 8vo. Monod 4503. A very fine copy.
$250 - $300

286
P Morand - Rien que la terre,
Brussels, aux edition du Nord, 1929, 282, 
(6)pp, pochoir coloured frontispiece and 
numerous illustrations in the same style by 
P Falke, printed in 1124 numbered copies 
(No 1000). Custom bound by Marianne Wolff 
in gilt-lettered brown morocco with blind-
stamped decoration on front cover, spine 
in 6 compartments seperated by 5 raised 
bands, gilt morocco lettering/date in two, 
marbled endpapers with inner gilt dentelles, 
original wrappers bound in t.e.g. in matching 
marbled slipcase with morocco trim. A very 
fine copy.
$100 - $200

287
Guy De Maupassant - Sur l’eau,
Paris, A. G. Mornay, 1927 (6) 223, (3)pp 
pochoir coloured frontispiece and numer-
ous illustrations in the same style by A Le 
Petit, printed in 897 numbered copies (No 
224). Custom-bound by Marianne Wolff in 
gilt lettered green full-morocco with blind-
stamped and inlayed decoration on front 
cover, spine in 6 compartments seperated by 
5 raised bands, gilt morocco lettering/date 
in two , marbled endpapers with inner gilt 
dentelles, original wrappers bound in t.e.g., 
in matching marbled slipcase with morocco 
trim. Monod 7919. A very fine copy.
$150 - $250

288
Sir William Russell Flint - In Pursuit,
London, Medici Society Limited, 1969, 259 
(8)pp, number 130 of 150 copies signed by 
the artist, HT, coloured illustrations, bound 
in full navy morocco with blind stamped gilt 
Artemis on front cover, compartments with 
raised bands, title and author in gilt, faux 
marbled endpapers, all edges in gilt in origi-
nal navy slipcase, elephant folio. A fine copy.
$300 - $500

289
Sterne, Laurence - A Sentimental Journey 
Through France And Italy
limited edition number 33/500, The Golden 
Cockerel Press 1928, with 6 copper en-
graved plates by J. E. Laboureur, original red 
buckram, spine sunned, boards a little damp 
stained else G
$100 - $150

290
Box Of General Books,
including several Glyndebourne Festival Op-
era programme books,, various other music 
and symphony related volumes, Sacred Art, 
English Furniture, etc
$30 - $70

291
Box Of General Literary Poetical Biographical 
& Other Books,
Including, Muldoon, Diana Cooper, Whittak-
ers Almanack, Pears Shilling Encyclopedia, 
Stair Building & Hand Railing, etc.
$30 - $70

292
Interesting Early 19th Century Hand Written 
Letter By King Pomare II Of Tahiti,
The letter is a note written by Pomare the 
first Christian King of Otahiti relating to a 
present to mrs Lacroix by Mr G Bennet Esq 
one of the two gentlemen who formed the 
Disposition sent to the South Sea Islands 
in 1821. The letter and smaller note of its 
content are laid on a paper page with 3 other 
end of letters verso. A rare and interesting 
historical South Seas document.
$800 - $1,500

293
Flint Sir William Russell - In Pursuit,
No 345 of 1050 copies, signed by the artist’s 
son, title vignettes, illustrations and deco-
rations, some colour, original red morocco 
backed cloth gilt, raised spine bands, slip-
case. Medici Society, 1970, some light fading 
to front cover otherwise fine.
$200 - $400

294
Lindsay, Norman - Petronius,
A Revised Latin Text Of The Satyricon With 
The Earliest English Translation (1694) 
Now First Reprinted With An Introduction 
Together With One Hundred Illustrations By 
Norman Lindsay. Privately Printed By Ralph 
Straus, London, folio, Limited edition No 
36/250, signed by the illustrator and printed. 
Quarter cream vellum, blue gray paper cov-
ered boards. Boards showing wear, scratch-
ing, otherwise good. A scarce copy. Also a 
small monochrome print by Lindsay.
$100 - $300

Art

295
Barraud C D - New Zealand Graphic And 
Descriptive,
elephant folio, 1973 limited edition of the 
1877 first ediiton,  number 32/1000, edited 
by W. L. T. Travers, half burgundy morocco, 
cloth gilt, slight sunning, else good.
$160 - $280

296
Angas George French - Portraits Of The New 
Zealand Maori,
with a modern text by G. C. Petersen and S. 
M. Mead, limited edition number 426/750 by 
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, 1972, ele-
phant folio, half burgundy morocco, marbled 
boards. A fine copy.
$160 - $300

297
Taylor Alister & Glen Jan - C F Goldie (1870-
1947) His Life & Painting,
Alister Taylor, Waiura, Martinborough, 1977, 
limited edition 223/1450 in clamshell box.
$200 - $300

298
Miro Engravings,
by Jacques Dupin, Volume 1, (1928-1960), 
Vol 2, (1961-1973), Rizzoli, New York, 1989, 
cream cloth, pictorial jackets, one with slip-
case, both fine.
$200 - $400

299
Five NZ Art Reference Volumes,
Rita Angus An Artist’s Life by Jill Trevelyan. 
New Zealand Portraits by Richard Wolfe. 
Painting the Frontier the art of New Zealand 
pioneer’s by David Filer. Eric Lee-Johnson 
No Road to Follow Autoiography of a New 
Zealand Artist. Early Prints of New Zealand.
$50 - $100

300
Woollaston Toss - Sage Tea An Autobiogra-
phy,
first edition 1980 signed and inscribed on TP 
by the artist, together with, Working Men by 
Glenn Busch
$40 - $80

301
Raymond Ching The Bird Paintings,
Water colours and pencil draw-
ings/1969-1975. Text by David Snow, A. H. 
Chisholm & M. F. Soper. Collins: The Tryon 
Gallery, signed limited edition number 
166/360, finely bound by Zaehnsdorf, 
London, slipcase with leather panel of artists 
initial laid down.
$160 - $300

301A
Meyer Anthony J P - Oceanic Art (2 Vol-
umes),
Photographs by Olaf Wipperfurth. Koneman 
1995, 2 volume set with dustjackets in slip-
case. Fine set.
$50 - $100
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302
Angas George French - South Australia 
Illustrated,
Facsimile edition, number 815/1000 by A. 
H. & A. W. Reed, 1967, elephant folio, half 
burgundy morocco and marbled boards, a 
fine copy.
$160 - $300

Maps, Prints & Documents

303
William Hogarth (after) - Mr Garrick in the 
Character of Richard the III,
monochrome engraving by T Cook, 
39 x 51cm
$140 - $260

304
William Hogarth (after) - O The roast Beef Of 
Old England etc,
monochrome engraving by T Cook, 37 x 
45cm
$140 - $260

305
Circa 1866 Albumen Photograph Portrait of 
Otago Pioneer and Gold mining Engineer 
John Cormack, Dunedin
By the London Portrait Rooms (Dunedin) 
; (Alexander Peyman and Frederick Henry 
Irwin), carte de visite format 10.5 by 6.5cm. 
Verso printed The London Portrait Rooms, 
Princes Street, Dunedin, New Zealand 
Exhibition 1865, and contemporary inscrip-
tion in ink :John cormack to his niece Janet 
Mackay”.
Scottish settler Cormack (b1837) arrived at 
Port Chalmers from Clyde aboard the ship 
Robert Henderson on 5 October, 1861. 
He married Isabella Dunnet (b1839) on 26 
December 1864, at the residence of Mr W D 
Sutherland, George St, Dunedin. Cormack 
was a gold mining engineer and long time 
resident of Blue Spur in the Tuapeka district. 
An expert in hydraulic sluicing Cormack 
became manager of the Rise and Shine claim 
at Pomahoka in the 1890s, he worked in Tas-
mania as mine manager of the Savage River 
Hydraulic Gold Mining Company.
$400 - $800

306
Jacques Nicolas Bellin - Carte De La Coste 
Occidentale D’Afrique c1747
 uncoloured, the map depicts the Coste 
de Grain, Coste d;Ivoire, Coste d;Or and 
Coste des Esclaves. It includes a letter key 
showing trading forts, including the infamous 
Castel de la Mina, the embarkation point for 
countless people trafficked into the Atlantic 
slave trade, engraved in 1747 and published 
in Prevost’s Histoire Generale des voyages 
between 1746 and 1790, framed, 24 cm by 
33.5
$100 - $200

307
Jacques Nicolas Bellin - Empire Du Mono-
motapu c1747,
This uncoloured map of the Mutapu (or 
Monomotapu) empire covers much of South-
ern Africa. The Zambezi River (labelled as the 
Cuama River) is shown, as well as the regions 
goldmines and a fort built by the Portuguese 
at Tete. Engraved in 1747 and published 
in Prevost’s Historie Generale des Voyages 
between 1746 and 1790.
$100 - $200

308
Johann George Schreiber (Leipzig) Map Of 
The African Continent c1749,
hand coloured, for his Atlas Selectus (first 
published 1740), title cartouche lower 
left with figures and wild animals, fanciful 
geographic features, especially sources of 
the Nile and tribal boundaries. The Atlas 
Selectus was Schreiber’s only cartographic 
work. Framed, 17.5 cm by 25.
$160 - $300

309
Hondius - Abissinorum Regnu
uncoloured engraved map with text verso 
issued by Purchase (London) for his epic 
Relations of the World. Strapwork cartouche 
upper left with German military miles dis-
tance scale below. Source of the Nile shown 
as giant, mythical lake in the Congo as well 
as the Mountains of the Moon, the mythical 
home of King Prestor John. See Tooley’s 
Dictionary of Mapmakers, Vol 2, pp364-6. 
Framed, 16 cm by 18.
$200 - $400

310
Morden Robert - Set Of 35 Late C17th En-
glish County Maps,
c1695, sold by Abel Swale, Awnsham & John 
Churchill, unframed other than one handc-
oloured framed map and all with strapwork 
cartouche titles.
$700 - $1,200

311
Original Technical Drawing For Terminal Tran-
sit Exterior Lounges for Hotel of Transcience, 
framed, 58 cm by 84.5
$100 - $200


